m inst®nt theatre
KIT100

Service Manual




inst®nt theatre

BLOCK DIAGRAM

QIVod AV —
]
owoma
- . @QUVOd 04N OIAIA
@UIVOE dNV HDIVAS H_ B INaNoawod
H_ A
S6TLVAL > ADIVES
10 ALTIALYS -
ADIVEdS 800¥T HSVTd WVuas
TSNS NOudHd ng9L na9l —
1o A ne e ne wze H_ s
- 4ans
e £e0ras OA  OHAIAS
MOLOATAS
0ddIAS
100
Z NOW
3 L
YoLHILAa @IVOE 11O
THATT
TVNOIS
CONN | —
\_/ 3 H_ 1vs
c
S zs0rad
QO v @ L - MOLOATAS oddiA
Sig o — AOA g
223 v > 09LNDd 0adIA ALISOANOD
3%i%s 3 8 ALISOJNOD
ERETs) =< [S] ova )
REEYS 3 [ e v H_ 100
@ 3
VX 2 NOW
= L
N
oD 1> 100 TVOLLIO
. Py ASIAAVA oo
<& 1$L9€4Z v g
1TOoO— A1ddNS ¥IMOd — —
auvod 1nsd AN H_ 1vs
LUIPAV
—>  GOVANALNI A__ H_ WOA .2%%%
QyvO8 L8vOS d1ads
< ]~
» <l FOOHPL
a NS
>
=
5
H_ 1vs
£2LTLOT
£6£55D zs0rad
aowaa (& Sav MOLOATAS H_ ¥A oy
@IvVod AT Sad olanv H_
AL
\_ MOSNAS YOLVAVINOD
\_ 0LdO Sav
11€91d
MIANA
Qin A
I
ANZINO¥I AAd
0110-10-LSY Wy INV WY
TINAON
XLV 20-11°10° 20DdS DdZ WL - M-
AN ain " 8




m inst®nt theatre

WIRING DIAGRAM - DVD 7012-6731-0

12-WAY FLEXIBLE CABLE

S- VIDEO PCB §89Bdsn:u g
1] 1]
— . lﬂﬂ@ I

DIGITAL PCB o o b o o

= |KEYBOARD 2 DVD MECHANISM ATAPI OB e oo |ene st tas

TR
mD
L oo
@Q%o”

AUDLO CUK) LIMLTED

© 2003 KEF

OP50: © 2003 KEF
AUDIO (UK) LIMITED
1725-671A-0101
cos-sfonerhid s PCB-S1271C-SUD l
1725-¢71A-0i0]| secTioNnF ISSUE: ASECTION: E|

7603-2170-2004

3-WAY CABLE 7012-6727-1
7012-6707-0 7012-6710-0 26-WAY FLEXIBLE CABLE L |
40-WAY CABLE 4-WAY CABLE

5028

@ co8Ms
'}

A+

ASa

o

ASY

o
VAT

o
VAZI-
Az ¢

ano

o

Y]
Ay

o
1048

$TGgEIAsEes VI
: !

izt

2

:[2en]

[OGD

t4 ~=)

Zan

=
z ¢ @n s worg-ux
: Uy D s . . o 7012-6728-1 g
7012-6709-0 w 7 = L] re 24-WAY o —H= N
2 2 n 23 302 13 Ace FLEXIBLE CABLE [ S
4-WAY CABLE N R (I | HIENERERE o Sok 8y fano
t '_ — Fa3 FB35 voossv  FI52C T papggcon 5] 2 3< =N & o H 2
B _D_ Tl €91 L7 093C92 r| <=S<>c< ¢ W § @
» — n nn > > o 5 8
b= 779 CB4RT7 MM Rig 52
3 |:|Ra5 AnnAnn &= Dg A I B T o i & =
g 0 = Rmzmmms m e e
L = o C s e —
R s’ & T3 a4 Y
N L = 910 f S §
> 2 o r| Fats —
s ® |] ggé Du 1 nl:m e o LHEEN g@
2 RN3 o 71 70 D15 Dz D1 D3 DM pit cC3 47048 7012-6729-0 I‘_'I) N
2 . ) > FB21 @ | e 8 PooN
g m oo g s D3 N &, 12-WAY dmgp i 29
. Y e il | |:|§|:|§|::|::|q:| E]ﬂggﬁﬁg a3 - .. shed 18
£ C3 - E3g R - o4 jgj E:| e by FLEXIBLE CABLE zoN8 & P
g [ - 2 - 5 o " e R o > N PR 8
. g—3C 38 § 3
| = 4 T Eq4eEE S jg: :|m|: :| — o - S oLgT
3 |] L e | T e o - i o = o o 82
& © | = c3FaE e 3d i | ® =y
Enss D10 08 D7 D3 D4 D2 - a
767 cosC = o’
| T ves cwsC J - 3o )
5 - ® 2
@ e [ % QZE - Y % @%
8 o g3’ ) s o
o - o R5 B RZ Rs o -] ARy 153
'§ g o - @ Y | kit 2
. 3 @ - i N SCART PCB (EU/UK ONLY)
o 1o 2 2 C59
3 g LRy LFLLRE U8 (’9 D“ €F g
g o gﬁglgééug) LIgP%[TTED . 3 =
s 5 u2 [ 5
I %”5 oo L %u:‘ . ! & C section 0 1ssue : o —J—
i Eg;z A D o W@DEDDD a e ch Ca( Brsms
e [ o R CTo F2GT5, 78 R0 Q L
o i 2y o - o {afateey A-LNAN 3 Feroe
g g B3 =5 B ~F qem Tju tﬁ D“ _D_ o = @3 FB;-_
2 R50 N
e |] o o RssE Ires qn |:| Ris il ® L
A7 osp_vectay o5t cho N Q
18018 FB3s RN15 o o w3 CJres o7 u 41 Ay N FB706
. Z dey s ge | I} i i —— %
2 E ] E "
2 N R78 ] Aute LIRS RNt Rig RN‘E’ RNR RO 03] =l R ;@fgv = c1o FEE-_
=] e nann U0 RESE o ””‘
9 s £ [ S |:| |:| |:| D - R P RELAT N Sepen cou 2w FB704
o w3 RIS RI07 19§76 05 RbRS Rl L ) o g" 3 Sehao o teapto L 2
~ ©$ 953 . =l |:| ka o101 003 s R Ic_zlgkzzlc_zfms 20 - & FB703 8
C  won = - Ig R120 RIg T pe -
Sy %533 @ ’ i3 |:| D @DHDL’D |:|m = ) ‘:6 FB702
298 &C " o2y
£85738 wow ==t Qo " - —r g
=@ )&)2 ﬁﬁ E cios T a2 @@*@ ar D oot foip FB70L
S of u RS 18 n - I et | o
=] a < 'E T cws Tt @u C DHD A-RREAR 2::’3“" o8 FB711 ©
25 o
o O DOWN LOADING 8 o o S adaialnlalal ] e | R T —— 9
1725-713A-0000 I I u 2 ulluy —] I Tt g
R27C35R28C31R24R26 g5
PCB-S$1271C-MPEG [“:”:l [":“:":l i

2081S

_ ISSUE: D l‘ w ] @l:] E O

KIT100

z19a

1060

TOSW ZDSH

¥D

S

3
o

BN oo = o

g N N g 7012-6727-0 J703A

2 26-WAY
J504A1 g
O@ E @ 2003 KEF AUDIO (UK) LIMITED FLEXIBLE CABLE 133
g O% § MAIN PCB 7012-6730-0 - 20 o83 mel
@ “@é 7012-6730-0 12-WAY FLEXIBLE CABLE, -w g S8 S mm
7 T2-WAY CABLE r } BESr o R
F 7609-2150-4004 TUNER |:—|:|Jm B
KEYBOARD 9-WAY CABLE MODULE B~ ¢ B
7| Bt &

SECT%D% " SDK RELAY. r) 27U

CONNECTOR PCB

[T ER & sy ™
1725-671A-0101 D5U
ISSUEs A SECTION: G _1va
c7s o oo ... I: = — :l( @© 2003 KEF o

@BE%?E 283 25282328 AUDIO CUK LINITED e o
g
AT e | E5 Hla G
vros g
PSU2 PCB 7608-2040-4004
8-WAY FLEXIBLE CABLE PSU1 PCB




m inst®nt theatre

WIRING DIAGRAM - PSW

7012-6649-0

Qo0
Qo0
oo
Qo0
Qo0
oo
Qo0
oo
oo
Q0

0363@ @ESS‘Q
CN307
15V GND+15U

7915

C394

®
G

c312

c311

R3L4

TOEND 10£0

o -

C304

C305 G
@ €308
R307 @
‘ CN23

= Joe © 2003 KEF AUDIOCUKD

= (=) =]
@ 3" & &
o ©

-15V
+15U

395

V-

) @ @
cz0
D:l C3¢ C37

72 C42

C74 @

LIMITED

G020

00QQooojooooo
0 0Qooojooo0oooO

7012-6650-0

R198
€50
—

D
> e
D

C199

C55
@ @ CN23

Q: Ce2 Cé3
C151

@@ o

+15U GND -15U

LIMIT o uis

C30
Cc88

C84 @
Cbe @ c28 16 @

@
@

©
3
3
I C150
T
= §§g @ 59 B
<:| 3 fed U2 U2 2
g%% o]
g @% — Ny cos c85 c20
° © 8 2022 308 7905 86 5
© Cl SR SL R c L
8 : 3 N 1725-683A—-0002
z - ay ° @ S cwwm . Og Y 20031222 REVG at c24
o PRE PCB k9]
SO ( O; @ = (O] Z CNE =
T
g c O ©
20601 o b N R174 o
‘ g & g > L201R170 [202R171 1203 R172 L204R173
' -
S S
 E—  E—
|
o
g 7012-6647-0 @ @
ao N e oo @@@@
(==} (=D}
oo 1028 = Q203 oo Cc21 Cc17
°e o ° o GND2 C13 c3 C5 1
oo CI e 5 X CNé T GND3
o0 D il el (P § oo ——
o0 [ C)
oo a s d . oo @ cNZ CN1 @
5
oo, % g M ~|e° ® O OO0 O OO0 O0OO0OO0OO0O0 ® O 0Op OO OO OO0 O0O0
o off 8020 v g 3 = 8 o Y| & Rlee O Q C O
2 g g § § § 70280 3 O OO0 O0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0 O O Ol0O OO OO OO0 O0O0
Q
POWER AMP PCB g
8
o~
)
~
p 7012-6391-0 PRE AMP PCB
A 7012-6648-0
AGC PCB
D402 0407 D303 DA0%_C404
562 IP52% et Us21 RS61 Us20 R560 Q O EO* D41ZOO
— 3
o > D411 S
7011-6060-0 gg 563 EE %66 E g E CN503 0451401 g
= ) 5 z
@ _%_ RE&3 D410 °
L F eser R562 o501 o D409
US04 R527 D505 R519 €505 5] a3 o
B (| —1 @ Uso1 L reoigez s s B S g @ ) AGC/ACC Fop |
g [:] [ P N reod g e@
5L F o g
i e [:][:] [:] o O—
¢ Tt & '|:|'R5D3 = D09 o
a[ g Tr5 Pl - a = .
pom B3 =gl i [0 Al s - & OFL g
B D R525 O g il | g ENDQ L401 ° E
g , ez L} = N| 3 [:] E @ N 1502 Oﬁ 5:;87 2 &
Iy g — 3° O 2 aoson & [B] [[eve = °
g E g IP51L R52L 5 US02 ypssy o 9 515 " 2
Sate esio PS04 3 ovr P N0703
[NE=Rc3w 5|, €515 w1 sl o 22 |8 9 g w NTEA61 GND405 GND404 ACC PCB
oz o o1 8 = 38 <O £ g 3 ¥
> & C520 521 o)
F] o
o it ] :

H =

w [

R539

0[]

usos
5

IP520

R547

"
fi
usog ™

1
N

GND410
GND409

GND40!
GND407

GND401




m inst®nt theatre

KIT100PSW PCB LAYOUT

AGC

ACC

Co62 JP52% R5e8 ELTE) U521 — U520 oo
@ 13 1F
S O '%l‘ 3 CcNST3
f 2n Zlm c320 _|D566|_ &
5 C560
@ > 2 2
& =
RS63
R562
U504 Q527p568n512 0505 QSEI?S €505 - me JP501 E
g
A L F 0 TF usor [ JFRSOfcors £ FUSOSTE B 5.
N Role o
3 Lo e, TS T 2
s _F 3 I | E
<IN 5 2 R502 8 (]
= I s w}
R515 i S =
B =
bsoz [T ] 529 T T & g 375 mon 2| o[ ]z I:]g g 9 =
B IP5D8 1D =) o
©ps01 [ 1] ——F A T e & 3] =N = +5U
E = I} o
K 1P509 R528 | a &nD 5
o
8 o, ez LT} it 3 T501 8 3 3 Bl =
3.8 —r C e 3 ol len ©
N 2 = eNDs0 & |9 I
g L F —F & es0t Sl 1 [ BN
B o O S us02 " 545 =)
YTy JPSIL - pegs Ro2t 993 £502 ipsos b ot €
i )|
88u3 = cs15 C519 Ve = W
Neen S c522 |9 o g 5
- ol e ™) RE4L G517, o i a 4 v
= 88 usor o T 2 & 2
=D C520( C521 ™
k] o
§E =
; ‘ o[z 8
22
i f @
N, S us09 0
oo CoL4 o D LT © N
EE D O g3 &8 EE s % 4
o> o @ © O a 10 £
SER - R cs16 c518 5
R535 JP514 JP515

1

JP404
JP401

C413

1 R

GND402

|:|

GND410

c420 |
——
|:| GND406 GND403
GND405 6ND404
Nesor NTC402  [—— [ —
e— C414
JP402

JP408

(B

U40.

L40t

DF0Z D301 D303 DA0%_C 404

e

C402
403

D413

R401

(13e
b2y <
Qa2 ©
4

07, C406
@»27U
3

D41 Q

D411

CN4D2 ¥Z¥D

0410
D040
AGC/ACC PCB

12.22REVG]

D41

~M2

(@]
i
2
8
2
g
R
C425
1725—681A—0002

o
3
=
N

CN401

JP403

GND403
GND408
GND407




m inst®nt theatre

PreAMP Component Side

—
@ < 1AN9 [2e} @

©

+15U GNB.=15U
C17 @@@@

%
@ cgs
5O
S
@@

CN24

E s L (N

{7777]
(AL

'lllll,‘

: y"’”"
oooey,

C37

Do
vw
@

L
203 R172 [204R173

=S

SR SL R [

s © 2003 KEF AUDIOCUKY LIMIT

k9]
z
o

(77
,"llll‘
yoyes,

L201R170 202 R171

GND3

O

C1

CN1

CS C5

C13

& O OO0 OO0 00000 0o
OO O0OO0OO0OOO0OO0OO0OO0OOoODO0o

O

O

CNé

O O0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0

CN7
& O OO0 O O0O0OO0OO0OO0OO0Oo

GND2

O

20031222 REV:G

2293 283
(O] (O] :
70
@ ONZO
€7
@ c76
@ c78
N
2 @ 80
CN22
C150
TN
1725—683A—0002

PRE PCB

o
o
D (B
B
®

C
u

©




m inst®nt theatre

PreAMP Copper Side

® ® ® ®
] O I_IE 210 W G K DI]_D ] < § & Lo
(== E SR e = e
° g LI~ 9m|::| | I::Lm ¢ = &
g o DE 2 | o £ Tlew .
O g DE 161 |%|
° ° 0zy
= BeA Sy E L
° 5 Hgﬁz—zf S T
g © umgﬂ 'I‘E]G = — E]sm
o0 "l e 'mry A
° o HDJ AR E;EQ'J |§|$| i Q|§| |§||§|
O B H )
O 5l e.8R 9 2888 0283
yo = FEE S T e i
Hc M M e | TR o ¥ oy
° 5 (| mI_FLI I G I gl_l|_| Sie
° iz o e o E B TR e
© g |E| § 3 g%ogdl:zf ugwl}?_"glioﬂ E%Etls?elgljgl%ll:jsw
2 & & 8zy
2 2 (B ED[;:E% E:]ZME%IM g:] E%%d
(¢) 2 2 ol €207 1 E_:lm’
O NS 690
° ¢ Lol - E—T
- N N
R HUHLIHSHHL'H =
® ® @ S S S




AT ETTIE00S 1ZN3
g0d dnV (=20 = N = M = Nt = Nl = D = O = O = D =}

T000—V2B9-GLl 0O00oo0ooo0oo0oo0oo0o0

20271d
O

€123

CN311

9029

GOEND
-

Q203

Jozad

G123

G0¢O

C330
-
@
o]
s}

ofen

10ca
socal -
6020
£8€0 |_ m W_ w

> Ny
:4 7 ans B o

N
G = [ -]
~ 1noxds
s

€020
10ZNJ

CN310

112d

0/8d1/¢d
£0END
=
o
@u

8023

16€0 Zcel

m b

Z0ZND
13 2J€d

lcooéooml

31NWTST3d N6+

Y
09
2003 KEF AUDIOCUK) “LIMITED

€0
13
O .2

©

1020
2020
G020

t®nt theatre

1ns

AMP Component Side

NST+0AN9 AGL:

LOEND r|__|_
0ol €027d
ol 0 00O0O0OO0OOOOODO
— |00 00000000
$9€3 £9€3 08eJ 8OENJ 18€J

O
W




@Y inst®nt theatre

AMP Copper Side

[KIT100 ]|



m inst®nt theatre

KIT100DVD PCB LAYOUT

PSU1 PCB Co

mponent Side

J703A

1725-671A-0101
PCB-$1271C-PSUL
MEMN 1SSUE: A SECTION:C

2003 KE

C705,

C709

C703,

SCART PCB Component Side
(EU/UK Only)

© 2003 KEF <
L o e :
1775-621A-0101 FB710 °
SECTION :D ISSUE : A —-—
FB709
CBC?H o0 -

AL
AGND FB
R
HUTE
< B.U
N SCARTL <su 215P1v  FB704
(=] Gy
3 RU
B STARTD (AU 163PIND
CcuBS
o FB703
-120

FB708

"

FBZ07

o

@
®

ClO 205

e

RS FB702

"

FB701

"

FB711

"

L

S-VIDEO PCB Component Side

1

-y

— —= —
o o o o o o
o o o o o o
cs508 SUB01 SU502 SU503
C509 C516 C517 CSIARE515

© 2003 KEF
AUDIO (UK> LIMITED
1725-671A-0101
PCB-51271C-SUD
[SSUE: ASECTION: E

-10 -

PSUL PCB Copper Side

D710

D702 El]
il

cz10
0
0
O
C704
Cr06
Cr02

D712

D D704

D706
D714
D716
D708

i | o o

D707
D705
D703
0701
D711
D703
D715
D713
D717

SCART PCB Copper Side

(EU/UK Only)

S-VIDEO PCB Copper Side

BCICJ8 EIE08
£l £
IeGd  0Zsd




@Y inst®nt theatre

AV PCB
Component Side A I | L
O
17111, | L
l ; Illjl I |
B s
o il
) I
:
NORE =S\
| lkl.l Szt
0 o° ;.:.uaooa.oo oo.u .uooauéoae.ea‘u
AV PCB
Copper Side

(KIT100 |



m inst®nt theatre

MAIN PCB Component Side

er Side

KEY PCB Co

KEY PCB Component Side

(U P 3L (in) olany 434 £00z (9)
2 a=mo 9419
Wmﬁmuumumwm =] 111D
— 0 nrEn mn
zy [ m sn  LEEIS U H_
900 _ S _ Tan
@ ol a :3nss|
50 5:585%2; H r - 93dN~JLLclS-80d
e TS ARHAE = o 0000 00000 0000~V§LL-GZL1
-V N e T T2RAR
u g2l Gk s
WY 9583 = < m mS iz & - ONIGYOT NMOQ
LR oY IRV 1510 9% gs1d
0%y LT
BaEy 1783 =] — 811 Mo DD
oy N3-Y 2010 m (W] 0BUIBY
Doy 9781 1= e §_H_ QS L v -
Ny an-v co T Cas @ o0
5 v S
oy _l_ N:KD _UW £
AGTONYLS WL = [ =
7418 20l ga
2 oz w&:owzms 12y ol D
] it 318&:82 " 2;,2 0 90y 3 6 o Ny C duw
AT mﬁ 1o h D D =N L oy
113534 olany L (8] C U 980
o T BNY 2N OINEe | BINGL el g C e
A= 3
MON- 75y _L = I DE G
AN %) 6£9 _n U S| [T
MOV 21 j — Eu cos[] 10 ' Oy ﬁ_ﬁ._ug.%n oeBd A = aL08r
aloLr 1 E iy 7] Coosy 6210 I|DII
e Y Ca 0rs )
2o /s
SNy < g_||l_ EDEE n e | b
NIV 1Y bSTSTI VT STO £ S i i
oLy 8y £10ZIY 910 LY 3 (o) 3 i
ze8d D M D D K] 7013 m 1 T2
i i L L 0 wiE
D £ o) ¢4 =
E_”_ = bl
) S
o @ D IR e
mE_H_ 69 eI = [ I B
@ NN saah 110 I S VIl 74 rdt
(| 0 ¢ ! 3 i
15y 10 ﬁ C a S
My 3 s |1 o) —-
z_
._wm_w_wwwx Dwnm (%] Nm ¢u 1] :.u / AUI | 15
i ca Y —C Jsuo
s 5 = GCL0 =
>“—~_“M 9¢19 | ; mhwm LR
>m._.m sroD T ~[C Te#io 99
ol PAT] I . Qsoid 199
e 20 +0 60 10 80 051 e = _.._ 899
2 sCOaC B = = =
ol Ay e — — S CJEC 3 ; i)
i+ 1l C UJ_UH_”?H s Ny, oo -
i 3Ln 0301 ags 2] = C O8C 3*C Uc o . 5 S ol
Ay )/ P o 2 - | |
PR ERH ﬂuu e 8C D= 5C Y [ iR LT
e omm EC J8C EC Us_H | m_u SC O - S Co =
o A (284 ) . £ e i o s 4 8 m&u e
'l 8100 m_ 628 wS RDMD 7/ = I S o e . =
0L | e | T 4dyio e0.40.2106i0 0L 15 R 5o S\
%) 1Y _L Mg 8 =
98) — — g2 3 - S gdr Mmm AN
1000 25 m e0isy” (- SRR _._
SN cC3d %M“ N (| g2 2
3 AAA
N SOTNY _L 5135014201y |
s ' _ _ _ _ _ ) £ Py say
N9 81y _l— D LLY
<< _<C DD U iR = |
e.m > mARVv m ....Vu 26086041460 e
N 860664 964 v584 k
».w mV. GWA LAl ~ I L e M 4 1 ASEIIA”dSO S
W | — Z _ o _ sl = 0ndM] m
ANV w ) o [ trad w
a0y : o _ _
oY @ 180
S & = r
L0-oNoN 805t N (W] 8 A
YIN-ONON m 810 U
A W
= ] e var £80 in
a >
582 5228 3 582525223
O < o o ¢ IS c<sa +
159
o 5080908050
Ll i L7 C1 mimm]
€089 _m_ =3 208 08y 0 [ N
2 5084
CA] £y Soraolf o
2188 g 18y €9 LJ [ 1 I
g @ 8 & alFs -
C R S Bl a0} L
6184 aTs O
_ _ _ zoen @ s08H[ (- r—
518y S o]t o =
vz081 R v18d > Cpm— nd —
918y 2 e B @) Q 3
= FIFEIEIEe aun| =3 | =
080 2
108A =] [9)] —
b =R Es N 1217 1) e
sB8g 90 D D D DD Q oF 4a8Bau 2 ()
rJ SH s m N EEEs Z
_I_ 4 L N a0 zZ
10 1 1 1 1 U L FEEEEEEEE g@E S g Ay
T TN
P8O1L
veo @ 75048
LEpgoT N'w
o I
U802 O oo 8
x v _E58
L] S =
B o 288z
= m = g~ geldr
PCB-51271C—KEY SeEEg
S SIEdE LFDsol SWBOo1 €807 1725-671A-0101 SU807 > mw. O=as
S805 ! PSS A " t807 Z £
of « o] « o8 o] . (o) M ceher [of = LT D | G| L]
 C AUDIO CUK> LIMITED O

-12 -



inst®nt theatre

MAIN PCB Copper Side

OOOOOO%&

0000 0000000
0000000000000

KEY2 PCB Component Side
N ] s VAL
J c O ooX: “/ v 0
KEY2 PCB Copper Side

S D Ce

(KIT100 |

DIGITAL PCB DIGITAL PCB
Component Side Copper Side
= 8 E
PSU2 PCB PSU2 PCB
Component Side Copper Side




KIT100

m inst®nt theatre

KIT100PSW SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

|
. oV
PSW: PreAMP PT2311L ra1
@0 hd 12K
_I__m* reF \_J ok |28 < ©691100P
o [, T2 x el
TS| TREBL  LFoUT 52 X U10A| 2u2/ 50V
a1 3 TREB R  RFOUT 53 c36 2 N &0
c WA s [ Y — RIN LROUT —53 = 10U/ 50V SR 1] |
| 4 2n £ RROUT [—52 o | R29 3 |, I
1 LOD R BOUT R ,—|
1041 50 . sV L L 2 IRNS Bl N R—20 I 1ok TLO72
10U/ 50V 1 rsg = = C34looN 10 1R BOUTT 9 ||c40 200n 10k$ R32
TLO72 B+ E vy BIN L[ —8 ! Ro3 R2&10K 10kSR30 15V
1K I Z llom L Lai L2 |—|' 5K6 b
L Uy BEduwe LIN 1" ca1 200 = 4053
= LI N2 LI N—= L L Ll [ 6 +5
5 + =
i R 2u2/ 50V 2 R182 = = o <
= = CEI‘Z 59 o2 5K6 1K 1 X
+ z X1
—| | — 2u2/ 50V A W 2
- R36 Enabl e A é
= = YoV ] EE B
C71)|100P 15\, D C
I 3
U108 2u2/ 50V
N sus 6 I cr2
R34 74+
3.3K ,H 5 + Ul
10U 50V 10K TLO72 10K Ra7
220r7 o Toaraes 10K < RIK10K 10k R35
e 38
5 R4 RS 5 s =
10k 23K - 7 _|* 17 fn [T 16 R198 L L
10u/ 50V 5 1, L — 1 = =
10U/ 50V 4l —r s
TLo72 vau
= L= |
2200 a2 -|||— 2 PT2311L 1K 100150y 10K
2 IN Jour 7 +| +
LY g ur U
= u
2u2/ 50V w R198 c199 RL97
18 | v g 15 43
L= IH - reF \_Joak -8 1 <
19 | v [ o 14 = 22uF/10V 3V DATA 56 < I 1K .
v = VaD DG\D —4| ! Ri81
CA6 U250 YeeB . Lean =2 10U sov , 202/ 50V
o I P el T oe—]] TR T = o1 meg g O
va o
(1 l_s® ro LY Pas: on7 (I“A7 ROUT _i 200h! ”%%n | » CENT
H SC I LOUD R BOUT R 5 I 15
. 3.3K - L L Loonis— R N8 BI N R—25 1G53 10kS Ra3 RI6L 14
AGND R60 - = RI N2 L SuB
4 o sraey 1 s o | 10 { 1 RINL BN L—L8 11200 R25 Ri162| 1K 13 s
: G N L 1K I 12 _ltopt oot (—H |—” 5K6 L IR
o o 3 N =
7 e 1 kol 2 ||8 9 100N e i HNTs 54200 R163 i1
g [_SPK-RELAY g < = g + =64 ST SR
) —evy c12 ? N Ro4 10 L
10 i 0- 27V + 20 rer] hooR| 12 55 5K6 1K 9
11 |—A B ] ca4 R61 2u2/ 50V R165
12 2o 10U 50V 0 R47 YA R
13 416V CENT ur 1K = = R185 K z
11 = 2u2/ 50V = = R X L
15 R 1| C75 SPK- REL 6
1? AGD Q= 1l 100P S1 5
i 1 L ui1B 2u2/ 50V MITE 4
20 MITE A o 0g oV R45 6 c76 s 3
21 RESET + o1 N 10K S _7_*|] @ 2
22 ot 10UF/ 50V |]| + c1 1
%i DoV Rag  TLO72 R48 TeP
25 - 16V R38 Ra4 10K 10K
£ 4K7 10K =
oows = =
bv
CN\8 2PI N ﬁlle .
1 Ay hd Vv
il; =202/ 50v Ill— 2 PT2311L
2 __acv 10U/ 50v =
cs6
28 @ R 2u2/ 50V
bv L o3 = < rer \_/ ok |28 o - ) 2/ ¢
2 = 22uF/ 10V > bara [ 1K 10U/ 50V RS0
502 470UF/ 16V = u VG\D DG\D |1 R184 Nl 3
= = T TREB L LFOUT —52
as 7 T TREBLR  RFOUT 3 ] 10K
DoV = = n7 [ css—| RIN LROT — |— R183 uis
2 5 pad - - 27— 7 RROUT [—22 = 200,£55 200 1K R4 R64 10kS RS2 v
3 RLS SR = § llapr saur R[—2L —— 10K 10K 1
i == =5 10 RN BIN R 11056 200n oMY Y13
4 0p. STANDBY 3.3K Ry = = = 1oN 10 lpp  sar L | a4 X
5 T S—{RN BIN L ; ro7 L L = z a3
+16V 1K al; T LD L  LOUT |—|I 5K6 + 063 - = 510 X
5 65 paD 228(C19 R564 £ %50N LN LIN CB7 200 10U 50v =nabl e AB\ 5
o oy L " LN [N - R T 8
ar BA R 26
85 o7v N R13 R14 €20 c86 [e3:} 5Kk6
8PTN-2 10K 25K - 1 +1| +| R63 202/ 50V 5v 4053
10u/ 50V 3 |, U
10U/ 50V R56
Toma 5208 2u2/ 50V Bon
=cis 6 I R565 C560 100P 'O +15V 2K
2200 sv RS6L 1 ~~— Il 470u/ 16 ||_100P 3
SUB—F—~~—s K l 87 os M cre
D1 B = = R568 3K3 I 1 U12B 2u2/ 50V
+15v 1+ SR 6 C80
1€ 1€ N 2 .5
b IN -15v 88 R54 5 Ur
1148 | 1N4148 w556 w224 ,l]l 3 A +
2u2/ 50V 3 k072
2 562 -15v R53 R55 10K R57
a i = R 470u/ 16V R R
D2 l >4 3 14
K K TL4560 = =
Jo) + 090 = =
’ w2 w3 = =
1NM148  1N4148-15 L =y 4T0UF 16V 9335 Yt =
4 c561” 100P l l
z | R5693K3
ul!V R567 + ol o o v 5V
10U/ 50V ¢ -
+15V R Yok 202150V 3,
(5228 c150+ +c151
470/ 16V 470/ 16V
= 5 ! BV It ul
2560




inst®nt theatre

PSW: PowerAMP

302 R302
L—| .—’,. 2%
a7uls0v  1K2

R307
10/ 1w

—— C30. R301
m—l— 22k | 2
3
D301
1N4148 4
R304
[CMOTE A 1
v 10K 9
R306
20K
304 305
202/ 50 202/ 50
202/ 50V | 4 =5
301 5T
CN301
3

Clgﬁjg R308

C307

100n/ 10

I 1K2
s | L a7l Sov

14148 4

R310
BEYVE 57
30K

[F15V

—1

47u/ 50
c313

10K g
R312
20K
C311 C312
202/ 50y, 202/ 50
ks =

T

U+

&

1.

10/ 1

R314
C314

100n/ 10 ]Y

CN302

3PN

SR G R336
c316
R315 R317 10+
IH m sisoy 1K
47u/s0v  1K2 22K
= U304 — TDA7293
TDA7295 ~ =
L can R316 2 =y
- 22k | 2 oy +Vs ,\I+\P\le l s I 14
" TN - ] ar 14 | o
3 [ o + ; L9 6 R342
0303 R 6+ 4 ] 10/1w
1N148 4 ] BOCSTRAP R339 | NeMUTE 12 C341
| NMUTE 470/ 50 10K N u 47u/ 50V
R318 m 1 G20 4 oaoq 15V =>4 o MJTH
MUTH] 10/ 1w 9 1 342
[CMITE S+—AN—]
10K 9 MJTE STe 100n/ 100V
=15V STB R341
R320 20K
L 15 20K J =
ST 212/ 50V - 100n/ 100V
== 340
- +
c318 c319 | ca36 =L, 212/ 50v
220y, 202/ 50y, =212/ 50V
=%
CN303 SUB
3
- 2
) 1
SL 523 3PIN °
22K U307
o
U305 TDA7293 ~ -
—L_C322 323V ]
==212/ 50V
+] TDA7295 ~ - 5 =y ~ v \T+\FWIS 1
TN b ut 14
3 [
2 ’e} + -
I N+ | 0
3 4 f BOOSTRAP
| NHMUTE 12
1148 4 1
MJTE|  MUTE
SC
R325 m q R328 9 s sy 1
10/ 1w
0k 30K L
15V - -Vs - PW/s
R327 - | |
20K 28 3
100n/ 100V L
= 29V
325 326
/50y, 202150y,
=
NG04
7
329
— +|
UT
212/ 50V w02
+23v 7815 +15v
2 Vin +15V
J— &
10 +_c0s +| 205
D202 L | o7
aN305 104 MP254W 0000w asv - ==10 T 47u/35V T 104 awo7
3
2PIN 2
o308 104 2 ADO
3
1
+
+_co06 =5 06 L ce08 3PN
3PN ==10000u/ 3V = T 47u/3sV ] 104
®
1301
TT-9974 3 Vin sv g
; 23v 7915 -
\ 1203
0+29V
_J—_czlz + 03
104 D201 =~ e6800u/50v =202
ON306 s Re803 104
| o
1
D308 R370
4
b ' 3PN & g& /
¢ =T 6800u/50) C381 ——c382
1N4001 1Ks/1W —_—C21 104 104
104
D309 0-29V
1M001 |+ (a83
470/ 50V Ro71 A4 /77
300/ 1W

-15-

KIT100



BA4560

R545

16K

(<2

16 -

(9]

R54
2KO

+15V

<
o | o
Il
Il

21

Il_%_
|

680N r

2
+
R547 BAIS60
20k®

US09A

R548|
320K

4t h ORDER H GH FILTER

522

6
Cs52

680N

H

680N

+

N
&3
~5

i

BA4560

U509B

R550
— AA—OUTPUT
10K

I inst®nt theatre
PSW: FILTER
R501 %gl
40Hz BASS BOOST MK ”
I
=530
68K _J__
1L |
U505B R509
> +15V
7 | lMZ _
5 |, T
T A4560 TP501
100N eay ZOKB
3K3
—— 512 [0, 478 ! Ol
: 3906 R521
] m
7
R517
R533 R532 ok 503 ) -
10K 15V O A
<+ 6K2 I 10K 03B 14148
U505A R520 b
_ 10K
1 I: RSlG
3 10K =505 .
+ R519 505 v
BAS60
[ee) pp— — —_— i
R534
15K
R536 |
e 7K5
22K
100P I
R535 o518 :
15K 68N 68N
— AN—
C515 516 17K —||_ “
] |
C51ﬁ| | I
1oogl| : GEN
R537 U506B < - v
U506A 6 IS R538 U507A 6> R543 -
= 16K 7 E R540 _
1 S 14 16K 3 1 + ) | l
+ BA4560 + 15K 560 +
BA4560 1 BAS60
= 4
R544
R539
15k
7K5




m inst®nt theatre

00TLI

TOOWNT

2010 vid AOSNLY
ALZ-O ’ . V“ E*l 20O
ﬁ 8T10 — ASZ 00T ASZ /N00T
HEE Coro zopy  /Josnoot TOOWNT, 200F 010 F
€07 €010 g2z erva oL TOOWNT
= +T§ W_om_sa N1dZ [
%00 ! |90 _A ’
N Idg STYa
A9T
T
v0T ASZN00ZZ,
1210 moBFHL,, z
€
TOMNO HONIOHASNWRY
0T HINHOASNVAL :
AL ASZN00ZZ.
o:\o.ﬂ|1
AOT+ gH%._oz 3V AVT 8T .
vevo =
=
A0 LT
v0T n NZ T
24z 9TN00.Y HM 0oLy oM
cIo+ 10
AGY+ O QVOON OV AT 9T
voT _ A0 ST
mNBI_l €106 \V4
100NT . QYOTON OV A6 S AGTT 1010 ASLZ JUOT
9T¥a fai £T10
7 ASTT TOOWNT
N&a+o QVOTON OV ATZ g _|:|—
_aml_ o _O ’ N ]
m 1SdS MS
5 | o oz o AL
508N 0010 < 3]
QYOON OV ATZ TT Lsds S —
ZNId8 QYOTON OV A ‘52 0 H,ﬁ%z‘ o o < 1]
gOoNzZ- |_n_m|_ 2
T—ONaT - m - ASLZ JUOT
3 ASLZ /UOT fae)
o 5 | v wo Y v
S—ONIT+ 2080
5—OASONVLS d a QYOON OV AS 'SZ 8
A6V i
€ AQ
vy g
T OAed uj
0O ENS) QVOTON OV AE 'V 9
>
o
o
>
()]
S
s
(o]
o
n
o
NIdS
MOT
MOT
ooy 1984 dS 1S
MNdS O -
8VTINT TO2NO
L0ed
Z
T
[aw 8ns >—
mo : Tz L
— — I— T
—
8YTINT
Y020 [Cazt+ .
4w i o
e1065 Cawm
: 4%
T [avimv —/
0T NoNufl\ _
802 L
ATVIS m —
MOT 20C™
ety SYIINT N IdZ
9020 _ —
L
[CAzT+ 9
S| m
14
€
k4
T
MOT 202NO
T _
-
8YTINT
€02a \w
. _
T
IlInE( od RV
MOT
oTed
8 6
0
MOT
R Z 90
L 8YTINT 30T 2
c0ea -
K et g1 v02d | €02d | 20d
< 9 e
o dd|= SN
T
% Josuas Jaxeads SRR
n
o

-17 -



KIT100

m inst®nt theatre

{VDD TP
VDDA {VDD_DAC
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM e e v
= 5| =
. g 2
DVD: DSP i =i N J s
~anFiey  E 5 = P I =
E| = E
S| 2| ey S| | T ey
vees DSP_VCCI8 1
vccss A 1 ZRIEREIEEE s el Ge al51= ! g
Q@ v |
} BU
SR_CE SR AR AAAAAAARAAAAARARY ©,99,9,9,99,9,90, 2998 2 A
J_ J_ J_ J_ J_ J_ J_ ‘RAD]OCE } N 24 SRRSO ARARAAARARARRARAD gade'a’ga'a’an §§§<\ = Ry
L=CI00 ==C101 ==C102 ==C105 ==C104 ==C103 ==Cl11 SELECT | NWMDA) > >>>5550>5500550550552 gggaa dalds < [ oo,
I =3 70 Z B b CUBSS ARV OURUTS
209 murTnlurTnlurle TIMTO]u.FTIn.F (S E S—| NVMDAI bl BRI L
z MCLK SEL_} S5— NVMDA2 3 g
B . e ; T
il S5—{ NVMDA3 a
= 5D o 735 NUMDAY - 32R/1% )
RARASCL | = F—{ NVMDAS JGND
RS S MONO-MIX | C— F—| NVMDAG
AUDIORST- | EE 35— NVMDA7 o1 S—
RADIO POWER | = | NVMRE' 007
[ MONO-DT E m_ﬁ NVMCE
et NVMRE VIDIFS DIGTALVDEO INPUT
¥ RDS-SCLK — ———| BB
GPIO24 NVMWP
GPIOT3 G ADIRSE NUMWE VIDIVALID
RADIOFOMR ___ 23|
Inpnerain veess vees RADIOFONER NUMALE
R119 SIR | o R120 SIR | wmuoms VENODT NVMCLE
mfenaion ROSSOK 7| xvMch
we RIO SIR | revowrz Ritl SIR | inas | " . TR o | e
VNV o |eo!
K4S643232C-TCILT0 | = AR 36| RAMCKE
1K RAWE RAMWE
FOR | NTEL FLASHES ONLY FOR OTHERS FLASHES 0000000000y ™o e R9S RALKS, o RAMCAS S
FEEEN-1-1-1-1-1-1-0-1 o——4 PR RAMRAS VIDIVALID
>>>>00c0ccagaa 7 N 4 RS RAMCS
mrrmmees N Kt wioon RAMDOM — we  rmooe
vees AT 6 o [ R —— CED
DQ31 NC — ol RAMBAI =
RALDATO 11 poso NC RAED RAMBAO ICETCK ICETCR |
AL DQ29 NC _ﬂ_S RAVROD'1 RAMADDI ICETDO {ICETDO
. A DQ28 NC A | RAMADDIO ICETMS ICETVS
ur2 RAVDATZT DQ27 Ne [ FAMADD — RAMADDY .
FRao0S A0 ) RAVDATE DO ) RAMADDS EJTRST [0 L= EITRST |
ERAOCS g S RALDATS 2: CLK RAVADDT RAMADD7 EJTDI DI |
Al = 9 RAMDAT24 DQ2s RAMADDS 219 ETDO T ETDO
ERAVDOT A2 = = DQ24 CKE RO RAMADDG EITDO |—57 o { e
FRADDS A3 » - A “"m DQ23 WE RO RAMADDS EITVS |—5 e BTMSK
FRawoO1T A DO 3w RN Doz %g g RARDS DD BITeR LELLS S|
As | DQ21
FRADAS A6 %2 —B—"“"’““"’ RALDAT) DQ20 T RAVRDDZ RAMADD2 2 oo ,
FRADAT s DQ3 [ Tons FAGATE DO o RADD! RAMADDI DUPRD B < DUPRD "
DO} — 5 RO DQI8 Dovs I yvvived DUPTD !
5 17 )
AT, 8 as baq [z o DT Dol Do o RAMDATI GpCio77 | —171_Fromou [ FPCOOUT
Er—— 0 [ ravoary RADATS i M RAOATZ RAMDAT arcion Frcon FOON
TRADAT ﬁ?n pe RADATE %14 b RADAT RAMDAT3 GPCIOTS FROOLK [FPCCLR > ONTPeLIF
i All o DQI3 BAl |2 RADATE RAMDAT4 ZR36751 VADDIS V GPCIOT4 FPCSTB —TrCsTB
FRAVEAT 30 FRAVDATO RAVDATIZ RAVDATS TRRCY T4 ROV RV ]
- AL DOS |35 i DQI2 BAO —— RAMDATS AT
e A5 pon [ g~ o— o 1 Al |2 mwoono LI KAVDAT? | Dsv
FRAweo] AlS § DQII FRAVDAT RALDAT > { DQY A9 o RAWDDS RADATS RAMDATS AMCLK | —L , RNIS BRX4 ¢ | ] 1 AMCLK
DQI2 —I\L DA g T s A8 RALPDOS MDA RAMDATY ALRCLKI AROK & | ALRCLRL || o oo oo
DQI3 FRADATS RADAT I DQ7 A7 AR ALDATIO RAMDATI0 ABCLKI S [ 3 5 | ABCLKI |
kailased BAWODZ Al6 DQI4 |3 FwoATe AT T DQ6 A6 RAPD0S AOATH RAMDATI ALRCLKO {—ar = {"ALRCLKO
AT BAVDATIO 7| A7 DQIS/A | | oAt AT T DQs AS AP0 AT RAMDATI2 ABCLKO |— O [ 1 [ABCIKO
/—RADATH LA Al8 g RALDA DQ4 A4 RARDDL A “"gi RAMDATI3 AINOGPIAO [ — I 3: T ANALOGTN |
RADA SIR B Ll A RARDES A RAMDATI4 AINI | DIGITAL IN
v RACH b o RARDDZ RADATS RAMDATIS ) L R— B . [ [ AOUTD PemAmoar
RALDA 71 pai Al RADD e RAMDATI6 AOUTI (—re—as & [~ AOUTI
A DQO A0 R Ao RAMDATI7 AOUT2 —o 5 s [~ AOUTY
FADATE, RAMDATIS AOUTS (—ot O TPl 3 {—SPpIF
WE ALDATIY RAMDATI9 AOUT4 ™12 L ANAN— 110
W 22332323 |/ —canim ZT ] RAMDAT20 SPDIF Sor N SR Ri2” 47K _|
22222222 T C—— YO NC)
s | & s | RAMDAT2 135 oar RIOS 47K =
OF || RAMDATS T2CDAT ot < TCDAT S o
=)=} RAMDAT24 12CCLK { T2CCIK
vees————B v E5 ~ RACATS RAMDAT2S o
AT RAMDAT26 GPCIOT) (—% i [ SR_UOUT;
) RAMDAT27 GPCIO7 — 51 £l SRNTO |
TSOP48 Socket 5 0 ] RAMDAT28 GPCIOS —12 T SRINTT |
B | RAMDATY 9%
e RAVDAT0 GPCIo7! (—g8 o ADSELECT>
RDAT x
RAMDAT3I GPCIOO
s ) FCE i) GPCIO6 [—o SR
) GPCIO25 {VIDEO MUTE
o159 167 w :
ATDD[0. T3] T GPCIOS0 = W
3 GPCIOTo {
ATDA.2] '} apcioion 12 0o MDO |
[ ATDMARQ
ATIOW-}
ATOR_} 156 s s
ATIORDY SPIDATUGPCION RDS SDATA |
ATAPIAND AVDRVE IR oviack SPIDATOGPCIO [—12> o QUAL |
ATINTIRQ- SPICLK/GPCIO21 {—BI
ATCS0- |
ATCSI | arcion 37 w — W]
DRVRST: |— o GPCIOIS —25 " MUTE-
GPCIOIT SPR_RELAY'
— e e oveen
GPCI02s [T SRS STAND BY 47K 47K P
GPCIOT3 Res ROO
Dsv GPCIOT8
RNI9 SIRXE RN7 - ATRX BOOTSELOGPCIO32 oo
i RN /\/\/ﬂ—K RARDD) 7 8 Freoo BOOTSEL1/GPCIO33 Moo MIC ON >
FRARCDS 3 AR08 3 -] BOOTSEL2GPCIOA 2
A SN S A 3 T rcsm
T S WA R S T 7 Froax TESTMODE |14
s T A R
RN9  SIRX4 i RNIO  SIRX4 PLLSEL/GPCIO% |16 SCRRTT
FRAVBAD. 1 RAMBAD FRAVADDT RAMADDT
_mmo 1 A A2
FrADAT 7 AT PR 3 RARG PLLCFGA/GPCION [—212 SCARTO
FRAVDATS 5 RAVDATS “rRawob0 5 g VAT PLLCFGP/GPCIO0 2
FRAVDATS 7 RAWDATS T R AAAA S ST
PR APA A R M AN
FRAVADDZ T RAVRDDZ FRAVDATS T RAWDAT LS
_rawn T N2 o T N2
FRAVADD3 3 RAMADD3 FRANDATS 3 RAMDATY. Y1 )0 146 X0 1 3
R 3 N ANA— _F L _gpp3
FRAVACD? 5 RAVRDDE FRAVDATIO 5 RAVDATO | g a8
PR S ANAA—L DO 0 AAA— GCLKP
FRARDDS 7 A0S FRAVRDOTT 7 RAVROOTT D 1 =Ty T Ccika 2
- - NV RESET. TS0 | TEsEr 8 we aan « JUMPER CONFIGURATION
RNII  SIRX4 RNI2  SIRX4 i3 % g% 888y
Q0 V0000000 ! o 1-2 BOOT FROM FLASH
A o A, o pE i R ZErrrrrre e >> > > x> R82¢ R83C R101¢ R94, RO2 FROM UART
FRAVDATS) RAVDAT) __FRAVDATS RAVDATES
" FraDA RAVDAT20 __FRAVDATS RAVDATRS
T Rt G ) - ol all o sk
FRAVDATIS ROATIS e RADAT b 5[ < afz) = Qg
" FRADATIE RAVDATIE __FRAVDAT2 RAVDATZ2
~Fraoany RAVDATI? G RAVDAT2!
FRAVDATIG RAWDATIE FRAVDAT2) RAVDATE)
R T Naoa— R T a—
RNIS  SIRX4 RNI6  SIRX4 o GLD
D8V EE
DSV VDD IP33 VCC33 VDD DAC DSP_VCCIS  PLL ISV [ RESEE TOJNIBPIS w0 4 !
vees
T i
D5V D5V k3 254
R8I 47K
DSP vccm 4
= CI28 ==Cl15 ==Cl16 ==CI17 ==ClI8§ ==C119 ==CI20 ==CI2 ==CI23 ==CI24 —_L
cw | o7 owF [ 0lF [ owF [ owF [ olF | owF [ OWF [ owF [ oWF | 0luF ;;‘; ;;‘; o8
il
g\ g e 8 Tved a0 |—L VDD_DAC
3| 3 T2 == CI50 =l == Clh ——=Clas = Clds = =Clds = Clag = =Clar cms = 7w A2 RNS 47K X4
3 3 IuF InF In.F IuF IuF OIuF OIuF IOn.F louF/16v o S lsa  mf[3 7 8 emo
= = ci3l cm cuz cm CI35 cns cm cns CI39 Cld0 SDA  GND s I
OIF | OlF | OWF | OWF | 10oF | 1F | 100F | InF InF InF
VADDI S 1.8V DECUPS ATACOSA T 7 e
GND
VADDI S 3.3V DECUPS

18



m inst®nt theatre

DVD: KEYBOARD

VFD801
VFDI4A
— =] S = & e+ n O =)
5533886383300 TR ILELERREEAAAA R A& &
N S N N N N R E R R +| v o | vl af of = @ o #| 0] ef =f 2| 2| o =
=] =] a1 e Il ol 2| = 2|2 &) &) Q| q & ol S| & & 2=
[ Acav 1 AC4V 2
_ = of =| a| of | w| ©f =
o| | 3| 3| 8| 3| 5| 8| 3| o gle| 2 e 2| s 2| & =l =| 2| =| | =| =
/
~ ©
= =
D801 D802
of =[ af @ | w| o = SZIN4148 SZINd148
gl el g2 == = 2| =] =| 2| =
+.C802
47/10V SW807 SW801
of vl | e af =| of af f =] e] v« EJECT PLAY
S RS R RS BN N S R R e
U801 ——O 0—1 —0O 0—1 R801
= 10K
Ps 27 SSS28L8 2208000 gl
¥ XY S5 S %m 3o a =
P4 28 S =S AN DA DD AN D 12 SW803 SW802
P3 29 »n non 11 SCANU P SACNDOW N
S15/G14 K2 —_ —_
I2 30 si6iG13 K1 — © © ° ©° R802
Sl siviG12 . st —2
280°TS AN
Gll 32 SI8/G11 o K —=2 SW804 SW805
33 so'ov 7 VOLUMEUP VOLUMEDOW N
VDD SIDMISST c —_— —_—
34 6 —O0 —0 R803
GlO o VEE 910/€E1S LT DIN B 10K
S19/G10 aanl DOUT ANNA——4
G9 36| $20/G9 swa —2 SW808 SW806
G8 37 3 SOURCE POWER
G8 SW3 — e — e
G7 38 2 L—o L—o
@ w | B BEBRE g [ e
- a 10K
G rsgocsazgsyggswm ! !
PT6311
o = al o 2| o] ¢f =] 2| 2| 2| =
A B B B B B B B B B RS el el
- = Us02B R816
83| sl8l T ey R814 LM393 10K
56K 5
10K +
7
_Ls6
\ R820
10K
R817 s
v 5V P80l
10K £ [IGHTS ENSOR
US02A
R81S 111%21(1 LM393
10K ) T3
L2
R808 2
470 IR801
3 R8I8 R819
20K 150K
€801 Lt
47/10v—|:
5V
R823 ) R824 D R825 ) R826 ) R827 D R828 > R829
4K7 5 4K7 H 4KT > 4KT D 4K7 4K7 4K7
{2V )|
U303
CACaV 2 AT89C2051
11 10
CACAV_1 2 _| 9
> > 13 ] I
Sk L e 7
R809 > R8I0 <, 2801 T(5[G[Z[2IR 0 15 6
1K 1K A 5V1 Q=2 ol o 16 5
SMT 17 4
13 3
19 2
20 1
JR0TA L
TOMA INB OARD ol
v U
—L_ cso8 C807
l04 47010V RE22

-19 -

KIT100



m inst®nt theatre

DVD: MAIN BOARD

VIDEOP OSTF ILTERCI RCUIT( SIXF ILTERS)

ca8 || 22p DI INAI48 oy c49 || 22p D2 IN4I48 ) oy
Al Al
Q CERV DOy - V3 s o 2APe: o
: FB23 h FBIS
|:| RS3 == C50 Cs1 D3 RS54 = (52 (53 T D4
—_— IN414 414
V2 75R1% 180p  220p 8 75R1% 270p  330p IN4148
C55 22p C56 22p D8 > IN4L48 oy
V5_Y V5 _C C
V5_Y = V5 C -~
L3 1.8uH FBT6 4 1.8uH 512
R57 —— 058 (059 —— D9 R58 - 60 €61 —— D10
75R1% 270p  330p IN4148 75R1% 270p  330p IN4148
C62 H 22p D11 IN4L48 oy 63 22p DI2 IN4L48 ) oy
V5 BIU BIU V5 GIY. YL (04 -
(Vs BU oY B/U Vs Gy 2008 GIY
FBI3 FB21
R61 —_ 64 D14 R62 - C66 C67T = DI5
IN4148 IN4148
75R1% 180p  220p 75R1% 180p  220p
O D5V RN IBRX4
R65 1K ATCDLL 7 HDLL
D5V 1 ATDD1_ === 3 oo
ATDDI0 ATCD9 4 3 HDX
27 ooe ATDD9 ATDLB 2 1 Hors
4 prers ATDDS
g HDD10 RN2 33RX4
10— ATDDS >—ee———F E—
1 i HDD13 ;\\%DD 132 ATDDL2 4 3 HD12
16 e ATDD7 2 Z 1 wiil
N RN3  33RX4
ATDD13 7 HDD13
%i ] é\%%? ATDD4 5 HDD4
26 ATDD2 ATDD2 4 3 HDD2
28 ATDD6 ATDD6 2 1 HDD6
ATCINTRQ g? gg [ RN4 33RX4
oo B M| e ATDD0 >——— F—
R66 33R ATCCSO- 35 36 ATCCSL- ATDD15 ATDD1 4 3 HDD1
[ ATCS0- R67 33R 37 38 AIDDL ATDD14) 2 1 HDD14
[ ATCSI- >—pes SR — 39 40 —4 ATDD14
[ ATDA2 |I ATIORDY RNS 33RXA4
B
ATAPT DSVO&/\/\«IK ATCRY 8 7 ATQGOY
‘ ATIOR. ATI CR 6 5 ATDR
R69 1K Camow- >— T ; ? T
D5V O% DMACK- 2 1 ATCDMACK- 'l | | R70 5.6K
X __ATNTRQ 4 3 ATCINTRQ
ATINTRQ ATDMARQ
ATDAI ATDA1 6 5 ATCDAt
ATDAO ATDAD 8 7 ___ATCDAO
 — — — ————— e —‘
RN6 33RX4
| v |
- - -  — I
47K
109 |c79 Cl14
1504 R o w| 2| o o] =| = 1130p 103
1 1K LC72723
10 R100 U
DO/ST [ RD CL A=< Ewanz
2 K 228<2888%
R0k REZESS = v
2 — ¥ . ot s ||
B - —_— — 7 52,3(,,82;‘5 r 100uH
: e — CEAND UK ONLY |E8f8fZ8E¢8
p FMD ET 10k ‘
: o 100 1K = a| o] +| w| | =] = lc16
——sp_] 88550 |l R104 1130p
2 ‘ [ FMDET il
1 223 100010V |4
e 1 == clns
TO TUNER 561
= Rit3 ==Cl33 (A
K =T 100uF/16\{ 100uH
5%8530 C110 +
223 C125
‘ 100u/10V. ‘
- s ]
Q102
hd Y 126 3904
100uF/16V
c151 ==
47uF/16V
_L_

-20 -



t®nt theatre

ins

MAIN-1

DVvD

AAATTdAVAALTIA LSOd STANNVHD 01dNV
aNov
doozz
—_ w0
= 6EENT .
|4| LINDYUID ALAW LASTA/dN-AAMO0d | SRENAT
g | IV ]
2 - NAE'E N6'E Y
- = . . 0o >m,ié_
A9L/AN0L B g o1 ASTANOL dost o
9L1D P €0in e 0
01 . . A = =
un==c3a ¢
¥ GEENT o 4001 34001 VATI-
q010
2 g o R S¥ee anro anro
T Us] 6€0
SV ‘ q
voin 7& NI _ o
= €1a dooze VATI- VATI+
T @0
| HER
8349 906ENT e s | EENRY
. Ped €10 AST/ANOL
6EENT vra £h o
AST/ANOT e
g 1)
g
= pred
489 . pea
6EENT sent G Al
Mot UE
SE1d ASTANLY 18D VATI- O— ANDV
SPIPNL 0ot J
9a ssd - ul dooze
<M= =
SPIPNI | |
sa - 5 AVIITY
0T " 9 1
€61 K T N AEE N6’ ASTLNOT
: - bl AST/ANOT 08s T 804 e )
Asziamozz s <<._,v . 9z €60 4en N dog1
ATI+ = =
ASV |2 = =
VAT o |
Anto anto
pired 970 35}
v
aNov
VATI- 0 [ a0z VACI- VATI+
4
T
T “ AVINEY
NEE M6'E AST/ANOT
AST/AN01 T w k] 870
= [t 1 dos1
H = )
A9IMLY
AR
+ e
91
o Tnop [EN o aNOV
_ £n0A gmnop - aNov
VVAZI+ Olé_, < PINOA ISUON 0 . T
M_ woop ANV W VAT o— |I_l dooze
VAl o—— <T ek voudz 5 PO6ENT B -
5 0dWHA 0L - ® 910
VATI+ o ra 1dNEa 1IN - A . | NVRTY
@G = AT £VLVAS - —cn | g hd | CIVATV ]
>Q®|ﬁ Ioav — 3104 TvLvas - — TInov_| M T T N6'E ASTANOL
5 4 - /3
- IRV 7 AW VLVas - ——=—0ov_] ol AST/N0L P N I o
& 909TNDd v LA TS
0 | = =
VATI+ o—
3 ez H anto H nio
4 9 )
nro A9ty L aNov
0 I_I [5) _Iﬂl_ J
+ b
Il Il =] L nw”qu VAL VAT
- “ NIVINTV
z%_m z.w_m AST/AN01
W_h. ASTANOL ® dost o
) 0 S6E N
M9'€ MN
M9'e 30
pied LY v
2

-21 -




inst®nt theatre

- MAIN-2

DVvD

(a¥vod Lnsd 0l1)

AVAAT-V
ANDV
AVHIIV
ANDV
LNHD-V
ANDV
ATV
ANDV
NIVA'T-V
AaNDV
NIVINYE-V
ANDV
Ad ANVLS
A
[39)
0
1D
HLON
AVTRA-NS
SHY 01dNV
aNd

I
a

[

- 1 e
T

NId9

a10Lr

8
L
9
S
¥
€

8Tdd

ogdd

vedd

9zd4d

0zdd

cedd

61y

81

L
ST

Q
Z
]
mop LY\ S—
B 1
CI8L
YOLN
(d8r A¥VOd NIVIN OL ) e (V9r @¥vod 1NSd WO¥d )
NId6 mon  Z up NId8
! o)
6 dVACI+ [ Z Asa 8
- LoLn won O wa
VVACI- € ’ | vAzZL- L
L AND TISL
coLn ano 9
9
VVATI VAGL+ S
<
aND ano ¥
i ASV 3
A8Y
< aND S08L
- e woLn ano &
ASd o >} WA A8Q |
[ AS+ B ) 1 EZh
—r 01 _ | Aoumoor
0ULd=/— 61LD
T T
a S08L
(@avogAvol) = (@Ivod AV OL) Z o
(ON) ador || z10 - oA uA -
— A0 6T —
* w001 168 e IOV
= [ NCTviom S .
001 Ted o TI108av
= TAS ATON m
= RERE] g
ANDV MNOA uA
[ € 1
0z i SOT8L
61 omw< 90Ln
M AT+
351 AND
AT
T UG (@yvos Lvos 0l) (@avod AT OL)
m SRR ATNO 3N ANV 30 - NIdzl
7 AEEV+ AND T A0 aNo T
T [0 L e T
8 [ ATV Nia 9¢d 0Ly NId ¢
z : A TR {0 —
2 2 ALON OAAIA 10 R o L
: 1S | » v LNod 6 A0LY] a9
¥ 9 o |—| Inod L
€ - s | < 4 . A8 ANVIS e M g anvas s
- TG-ONOR | . SR RS —
, XTOROR : L 3 T
NIdre T < ON ] = ov+ 11
an V-
q208r I | ov- Tl
NId9! €108
a10se dr0L

-22 -



m inst®nt theatre

DVD: MAIN-3

ISL9EHZ OLHASOTD YOLVINODHAY AS'T HOV'Id ‘ALON

JOLVINOH rAv/diaxIid A€
Anro A91/dnLY
v80 = 180
8I1D0A dSA O 8100A dSA
€€0DA dSA O £€0DA dSA
ON —— R _— 1~ —_— L1~
80 6Ld + +
VATI- O VATI-
VATI+ O VATI+ - AoT/ANLY _v
— [ro Ny %)
Asa o——Red_] 20 o3
gc c“Z
=4 -
ATINV O ATINV mz -
w)
ATIAY O ATIAY o A —
) 810DA dSA
€€DDA dSA Ln
96'¢-dp
JVa AdA © OvVa AdA VVATI+ O VVATI+ - _L_
S EN
AO1/410001 N0 AOL/AMO00T  ANI0 A9LMNOLY  ANIO A9L/ANOLY anro
LD LLD 0LD 9D 690 SLO 890 vLD
= et et
T z z
. . . . . . . A91/ANOLY
[ 38}
- e D)
A
—_ -1 _ -1 —_ NId6
I I+ I+ ™~
avazl+ 6
d AANS VAZT- 8
Hot osad
vLd ano L
d ANAN WAZT 9
do1 6zed
€L ao <
\ANANAS ANV
Lzad
ano €
AN AT T
szdd
AS+ T
V3r
o o o o o
ASA ASV VATI+ VATI- VVATI+

JOLVINIOHA AV AS8’L
A9L/ANLE 4010
= O 980
/ﬁ\ \h wﬁh\_fiiﬁw
M0 —_— = 080

8L

" 0]+

cedd

ad-MS
IMS

L ~1dsad

LEIGEN-LITISV @)

rav
ASd

<LNo
ILNO
NI

AND/[av

In

An1°0
—_— 8LD

AOEE
(U141

€€T1Sa
e |,

AS+

- 23 -



m inst®nt theatre

D-TYPE PSU1 BOARD

TO MAIN BOARD

DVD: PSU1 . e e
2% |4 as N 8%
o1 Rz ~
§ET 02 =5
g —|_ 8o =2] 1 Iz
3 =3
A% N ax
: | .
- n®
gz——8% 534 K1 £z
3 A8Q 5= CETx N |
L aNo =1 LZ) 82 —D
9 A8Y i 11 1 Tz0
T __aw N N B3z
4 VASL+
2 € ano > S%d I gz
3 z VATl g & ¥ 8% N ax
<& SR I—
S & I ASd © §—— (Sl
ay asz
s EI—_iI S t——
=5 =2 o |/| o w
=1 © =3 =3
[ ax N av
EEA
WYY ¢
NIVATY ¢
aNnovy ¢
A8 ONVLS ¢
€ 9
10,
AVIIEMNDS 8
aNoa ¢
AT 0]
ov+ 1] g
A8Y 7T g
NSk ¢ g
N3OV | g
WVIREY G [
NIVASY 9
aNovy /]
ZlSs g1
9 61
EI
-13S38  |¢
anea 77
oV €C
A8d 7
VASF G7
< &
o=
E g
r4
]
= o
z Q
=
o
. -
S_1 Z
D——Egz
=8
A
2
g3 |I-
S
o o
N
I|] ov+ 9z
I+ T
a ov- 47
3 54
9] é N2 7T
= aNnov [z
[l3s35 010NV o7
AVITINDS 6]
3NN 8
L1
2 91
€0 Sl
1S ¥l
A8 ONVLS €]
ansy gl
NIVASY [ [
aNnov (]
NIVATY 6
aNov g
EEA
anov ¢
N3OV ¢
aNsv
EEEG
aNov— ¢
WYY |

e

-24 -

J701A
26PIN



t®nt theatre

1ns

DVD: SCART (CE and UK only)

SOLL

(4399
gs0LN
S
¥06€ L
0, q
sz 301
€
LY E
A91/dn01 80 ATI- |
e
— R | Il 37 |
60 4doot Loy A9IngE
E1LD PILO A9T/dN0T —— -
8105
A
LI
60L4:A zsss
AN T —=;
Y06€ P_PU_H||_ osoLn |
10,
T
2! ATI+ |
A91/4001
Al __”_+ __”_+
o _ L _
80LEd 01D mo%_ A9T/dng’¢
11D
[ av LoLgad —-
— = L N
v — D: IS 14
¥ ANOV
S ano -~ v
9 ON Y06€ ——
7 a 0 34 = [N
=P qV - €
8 AV ¥06¢ = TN 3
6 aw vO T < S
0l ON 8T AV 9 m
x > %Q_m (@ns) AS 5 [ 2
- 7l 17 q 3 o
€1 ano =6
v1_ano * - NN\ —ATI+ | diA
S0L9d aiA_ 0]
ST ¥ — MP/T L AT 7
91 Mms vorad L1 o ACI- ]
L1 aND Dl_ | | =
ST coLgd — A9S —_
| 6l an [AVE:E VK] M9 NIdT
07 ON — LY __”_ 4 gds0Ll
Ic 10,94 —— o |0+ I

AST/ANOLY 11D ddVOd AV OL

-25.



m inst®nt theatre

DVD: VIDEO, S-VIDEO IN AND OUT

o =]
o & -
625
UsI4C usisc 4%’16\/
— TIS40 TIS40 +
MIX YandC 1VPC
I <I7 NC 78R parrwilel inpedance
¥ cen c64
o | 104 Tuu'mv
BV Rs98
C612
C6l4 v USI4B 150R
Rs04 €505 USI4A RS 100016V A6V TISV 5
470010V TIS420 ol
VSOIA > SR 1 + + R603
MONTTOR OUT + 150R
R306
2K J705A
1
2 - R604
10K
PN - usn
RSl 33016V Hows
CVBS > A '|]| L vo vpp |—1&
2 Is
Y2 X2
RS03 Y X1 —
8 Y3 x5
cs02 12
33016V R o
VS0IC -
SATIN —‘[I SATIN = b 10
VEE A YUVdet ]
vss B2 VIDEO MUTE |
8
csol c615 R612
Vo 33016V 100016V 100 C6l6
v (0 4 A~ il
R30I ¥
51 usl7 Rol3
HCA4052 1K R614
560
¢ Yo vpp |—1&
Y2 o L8
" C617 R616 co18
RS38 cs12 Y X1 5 100016V 100 e
R 33016V v3 X -
‘l]l Y1 x0 —2 '-[l
csi3 o ® :(‘1 ‘f&? R6I8
[ .|]| vss B VIDEO MUTE |
RSI8 {  RSI9 V
8 8
C508
! RS20
470010V R
¥
SV301
MONITOR OUT €509 RS21 I E—
33016V R
15038 J503A
”]‘ | 2PIN 12PIN
T =
HC4053
L py vop |—1¢
2 15 R620
Cs14 r L B 150R
ey I oy A
I 0 e Ay 2 cal Rl
Svs03 T 1 5 1 ex Ax 12
STAIN o L 2 6 1
33016V INH A <_BI ] 10016V a0
+ 7| vEE B —10 10016V
8 9
~ < GND c A MONA-OUT
RSI6 @ RSIT
8 8
602
R364
A4 10K 20K
516
33016V
+
SV502
cs17 A4
VERIN 33ul6v
all
rsl4 - SRsis
) )
MS03C
[GY >
Lso2 Y
270l
D532 D533
554148 554148 -
[BU>— M
- e e
RGB OUT 27H
D534 D535
554148 554148 M3
YOVdet o
D536 D537
;5(94 554148 554148

-26 -



inst®nt theatre

DVD: AUDIO IN AND OUT

00TLIA

95

wsz
Aovmoor ——
s 5T

ALY _Pk_
96D I_I

A9S
108z

U+

Ul
£

L8O =

&</,
>

a2

B

o

i
£
gu
=5

AT
0508
wsO
DLy
sesu
1 ATS?
1vs
105N
. SiLb ot
1IVS e Jisy:)
105N
TSOPOH
100
> q SSA
Vo> v TN
4 _ £ N — |
NIAL (o X A — Ul ot
A0 X A e %
X A T
¥ x W —
NIAL +
VI0SW _I aaa 0A —
A9LEROT
975D
Sy
| 6Ts +]
= AN Ut
1 01
NRDA (o | Aoyt 1964
asw povanor U
55} wur

M 5D
NIAOA +N1
Ul X

O10sn (@

00T,
sy’

a1a
ISL

OA
1S4

aNo  +LTd
49y

Ald

MOUT

VA

VLVAS ANV
ATOS  INIV
ATOW

A

8

I

N

3
14}

i

I_l AOL/ANT

9D

£EESSD
wen

85D

H A9T/M0T
+

A9L/ANOL A9LANOT
9650 ESe)

-

g

%
AUOOT 655U

AOOT 095
AO0T 195

:

A91/An0T A9L/AnOT
£65D §S60

=

TEOOA ]

-27 -



m inst®nt theatre

DVD: DIGITAL IN

-28 -

dee = |
i T T
= W Ao ZHN9LS 7T Il
11
CiTna b 10 —3 sa[] )
57— o 1a — .—u 9950
Ay, = i 0 130 |— dge Il
ANV 01 — £ 00 o Ecl|
o >— = 090 =
i) a a0 o £ = =
T fil [
[To0A DA 030 Jou
~or T - T 1 xava 01aS — NITVIDIA > o0
2 STIATIL
6050 4 7T OB I 01 + ALY
TS YN o T N SO 5 W == 185 A
<Inon us 57— Lnon OIX |—¢ o1 Aotamor 01| AotmOr T —1° ao — cotn
COan 095D, 98, GrE]
QN ] o X = & A o] o ¢ TN Al
an> ST 1 SSAQ |— | -2 v HNI —
N> S Y10 AaAd (— (ET0A NIRDA > ] XV X0 —
[EEES T NSO o NFLVS > T AV o
N ES T N N 5 <INOVNOW Vv 0
(OINT ¥S = NI X — T8 X4 — =
RESNEDY =1 Nad AQAY (— (ET0A ATS 5T adA A4 — Mw_q
SSAV ¥ -
ve J Szt £50POH
AL wd sosn
80501 Il =
11
o 01 19
R 1
Ul
AILANOL
N O
LAV
HOI

1NGTVOILIO veost 1051
Wsdo

00T




m inst®nt theatre

KIT100DVD PART LIST

KIT100DVD

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

1.0 8901-4800-0 KIT100 DVD PLAYER UK *UK/EU

1.0 8901-4820-0 KIT100 DVD PLAYER US *US

1.0 DUM-8901-4800-0 DUMMY 8901-4800-0 *UK/EU

1.0 DUM-8901-4820-0 DUMMY 8901-4820-0 *US

1.0 1405-0401-0 REAR PANEL KIT100 DVD UL 0004 *US

1.0 1405-0402-0 REAR PANEL KIT100 DVD CE 0004 *UK/EU

1.0 7012-6707-0 WIRE 40PIN 28AWG 0307

1.0 7012-6710-0 CONN ASSY 4P P=3.96 #18 0312

2.0 7012-6727-0 FLEXIBLE CABLE 26P P=1.0 0301

1.0 7012-6728-1 FLEXIBLE CABLE 24P P=1.0 0302

1.0 7012-6729-0 FLEXIBLE CABLE 12P P=1.0 0303

2.0 7012-6730-0 FLEXIBLE CABLE 12P P=1.0 0304

1.0 7012-6731-0 FLEXIBLE CABLE 12P P=1.0 0305

1.0 7603-2170-2004 CONN ASSY 3P P=2.54 #26 0309

AV PCB ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

1.0 PCB-S1271C-AV PCB ASSY AV S1271C

14.0 150F-101J-P-AC CC 50V 100P 5% 0603/1608 C510, C511, C518, C519, C524, C525,
C528, C529, C532, C533, C540, C541,
C588, C589

1.0 150F-103K-P-AC CC 50V 0.01uF 10% 0603 C563

19.0 150F-104K-P-AC CC 50V 0.1uF 10% C549, C552, C554, C559, C561, C564,
C565, C566, C582, C583, C585, C601,
C602, C610, C622, C623, C628, C630,
C631

2.0 150F-223M-P-AC CC 50V 0.022U 20% C604, C607

2.0 150F-240J-P-AC CC 50V 24PF 5% 0603 C591, C603

2.0 157C-477M-5-OU CE 10V 470UF 20% RL 8X11 C505, C612

15.0 157D-106M-5-GM CE 16V 10uF 20% RL 4x7 C538, C539, C548, C550, C555, C556,
C560, C562, C584, C595, C596, C606,
C618, C620, C621

7.0 157D-107M-5-IU CE 16V 100uF 20% RL 5x11 C535, C537, C614, C615, C617, C626,
c627

9.0 157D-476M-5-IM CE 16V 47UF 20% RL 5X7 C534, C536, C581, C590, C592, C609,
C624, C625, C629

1.0 157D-477M-5-OVA  CE 16V 470U 20% RL 8X C616

2.0 157F-105M-5-GM CE 50V 1uF 20% RL 4x7 C546, C547

- 29 -



m inst®nt theatre

AV PCB ASSEMBLY

(CONTINUED)

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

1.0 157F-225M-5-GM CE 50V 2.2uF 20% RL 4x7 C605

15.0 157F-335M-5-GM CE 50V 3.3uF 20% RL 4x7 C501, C502, C503, C504, C506, C512,
C513, C522, C523, C526, C527, C530,
C531, C579, C586

1.0 1725-712A-0001 PCB AV

1.0 1801-100K-M COIL 10UH 10% BL7.0 L501

1.0 2101-1408-0 FLEXIBLE CONN 26PIN P1.0 J501A

1.0 2101-1466-0 FLEXIBLE CONN 24PIN P1.0 J502A

1.0 2101-1468-0 FLEXIBLE CONN 12PIN P1.0 J503A

1.0 2113-2028-0 6P VERTICAL RCAW/R NI M501

1.0 2113-2029-0 3P VERTICAL RCA Y/CB/CT M503

1.0 2113-2030-0 3P VERTICAL RCA VIDEO IN V501

1.0 2113-2031-0 3P VERTTCAL RCA DIGITAL M502

1.0 2300-2260-0 CRYSTAL 24.576MHZ Y501

20 3131-4850-0 IC NJM5532M JRC (SMD) us07, U512

1.0 3131-8430-0 CS5333 24-BIT 96KHZ A/D us04

3.0 3132-0420-0 IC 74HC4052 SO-16 U501, U502, U517

20 3132-0440-0 IC 74HC4053 SO-16 U503, U505

1.0 3132-0450-0 IC AK4117 SMD U508

1.0 3132-0590-0 IC 74HC125 SO-14 U509

20 3132-1010-0 IC TK15420M DUAL VIDEO U514, U515

5.0 4723-000J-P RMG 1/16W OR 5% R531, R538, R539, R595, R596

12.0  4723-101A-P RMG 1/16W 100R 1% 0603 R524, R525, R530, R536, R537, R558,
R559, R560, R561, R608, R612, R616

2.0 4723-102A-P RMG 1/16W 1K 1% R541,R543

15.0 4723-103A-P RMG 1/16W 10K 1% R522, R523, R526, R527, R556, R557,
R564, R565, R566, R567, R569, R604,
R609, R613, R617

4.0 4723-104A-P RMG 1/16W 100K 1% 0603 R510, R511, R545, R547

1.0 4723-123A-P RMG 1/16W 12K 1% 0603 R542

6.0 4723-151A-P RMG 1/16W 150R 1% 0603 R552, R554, R598, R603, R620, R623

1.0 4723-201A-P RMG 1/16W 200R 1% 0603 R606

1.0 4723-202A-P RMG 1/16W 2K 1% R594

4.0 4723-203A-P RMG 1/16W 20K 1% R601, R602, R621, R622

1.0 4723-222A-P RMG 1/16W 2.2K 1% R592

1.0 4723-223A-P RMG 1/16W 22K 1% R506

3.0 4723-330A-P RMG 1/16W 33R 1% 0603 R505, R562, R563

1.0 4723-333J-P RMG 1/16W 33K 5% R591

2.0 4723-392J-P RMG 1/16W 3.9K 5% R571, R572

3.0 4723-471A-P RMG 1/16W 470R 1% R611, R615, R619

-30 -



m inst®nt theatre

AV PCB ASSEMBLY

(CONTINUED)

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
6.0 4723-473A-P RMG 1/16W 47K 1% R528, R529, R532, R533, R534, R535
1.0 4723-560J-P RMG 1/16W 56R 5% R504
4.0 4723-561J-P RMG 1/16W 560R 5% R605, R610, R614, R618
4.0 4723-750A-P RMG 1/16W 75R 1% 0603 R573, R574, R575, R593
5.0 4723-820A-P RMG 1/16W 82R 1% 0603 R501, R502, R503, R518, R519
8.0 4804-1480-3 DIODE LL4148 SM D507, D508, D532, D533, D534, D535,
D536, D537
1.0 481R-1111-3 LIGHT RX JSR1111 SOLTEAM OP501
2.0 4837-5B61-2 Dz 1/2W 5.45-5.73 ROHM Z501, 72502
4.0 485A-933S-5 TR 2SA933S HFE 120-560 Q501, Q504, Q506, Q509
1.0 4860-0050-5 TR SS8050 C/D SAMSUNG RL Q502
1.0 4860-0060-5 TR SS8550 C/D SAMSUNG RL Q503
1.0 7012-6794-0 SHIELD WIRE 2P P=2.5 J705A
CONNECTOR PCB ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1.0 PCB-S1271C-CON PCB ASSY CON S1271C
1.0 1725-671A-0101 PCB KEY/KEY2/PSU1/PSU2/
1.0 2101-1404-0 WAFER (PCB/PCB) 11PIN J504C
1.0 2101-1468-0 FLEXIBLE CONN 12PIN P1.0 J504B

DIGITAL PCB ASSEMBLY
QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1.0 PCB-S1271C-DIG PCB ASSY DIG S1271C
1.0 1725-671A-0101 PCB KEY/KEY2/PSU1/PSU2/
1.0 2102-031S-004 3 PIN ST. WAFER J505A
1.0 4811-111A-3 LIGHT TX JST1111A OP502

KEY PCB ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1.0 PCB-S1271C-KEY  PCB ASSY KEY S1271C
2.0 150F-104K-J-BD CC 50V 0.1uF 10% 0805 C803, C808
2.0 150F-300J-J-BD CC 50V 30pF 5% 0805 1.2x C805, C806
3.0 157C-476M-5-II CE 10V 47uF 20% RL 5x5 C801, C802, C807
1.0 157D-106M-5-GM CE 16V 10uF 20% RL 4x7 C804
1.0 1725-671A-0101 PCB KEY/KEY2/PSU1/PSU2/

-31-



m inst®nt theatre

KEY PCB ASSEMBLY

(CONTINUED)

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

1.0 2101-1468-0 FLEXIBLE CONN 12PIN P1.0 JB01A

1.0 2460-1980-0 VFD SPC02.01.11-02 ZEC VFD801

1.0 2703-0190-0 CR RESONATOR X801

1.0 3131-6940-0 IC LM393M (SMD) uso2

1.0 3131-8700-0 IC PT6311 VFD DRIVER uso1

1.0 3132-1240-0 IC AT89C2051 SMD uso3

1.0 3700-2824-B LED 3MM BLUE SP SLR343BB LED801

1.0 4155-0031-0 LEE FILTER 704 VFDF

1.0 4157-0601-0 CUSHION RUBBER IR801C

1.0 4171-0031-0 LED SPACER LH-5-3 LED801S

1.0 4171-0061-0 LED SPACERS LH-5-6.5 P801S

2.0 4720-102A-J RMG 1/10W 1K 1% 0805 R809,R810

10.0  4720-103A-J RMG 1/10W 10K 1% 0805 R801, R802, R803, R812, R814, R815,
R816, R817, R820, R821

1.0 4720-1543-J RMG 1/10W 150K 5% 0805 R819

1.0 4720-203A-J RMG 1/10W 20K 1% 0805 R818

1.0 4720-471A-J RMG 1/10W 470R 1% 0805 R808

9.0 4720-472A-3 RMG 1/10W 4.7K 1% 0805 R806, R822, R823, R824, R825, R826,
R827, R828, R829

1.0 4720-563J-J RMG 1/10W 56K 5% 0805 R805

20 4804-1480-3 DIODE LL4148 SM D801, D802

1.0 4816-043T-3 IR SENSOR PIC-26043TM2 IR801

1.0 483H-5V11-3 DZ 0.2W UDZS5.1B ROHM SM Z801

1.0 4860-0640-3 TR 3904 HFE 100-300 SM Q104

6.0 5200-4800-0 SWITCH,TACT SKHHBY 9.5MM SW801, SW802, SW803, SW804,

SW805, SW807

1.0 5203-0001-0 LIGHT RESISTANCE 50KOHM P801

KEY2 PCB ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1.0 PCB-S1271C-KEY2 PCB ASSY KEY2 S1271C

1.0 1725-671A-0101 PCB KEY/KEY2/PSU1/PSU2/

1.0 4720-103A-J RMG 1/10W 10K 1% 0805 R804

20 5200-4800-0
1.0 7012-6709-0

SWITCH,TACT SKHHBY 9.5MM SW806, SW808
CONN ASSY 4P P=2.54 #26 J802B

-32 -



m inst®nt theatre

MAIN PCB ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

1.0 PCB-S1271C-MPEG PCB ASSY MPEG S1271C *UK/EU

1.0 PCB-S1273C-MPEG1PCB ASSY MPEG S1273C *USs

7.0 150F-102K-P-AC CC 50V 1000P 10% C111, C138, C139, C140, C142, C149,
C150

11.0 150F-103K-P-AC CC 50V 0.01uF 10% 0603 C90, C97, C104, C105, C108, C135,
C136, C137, C147, C148, C152

1.0 150F-103K-P-AC CC 50V 0.01uF 10% 0603 C114 *UK/EU

440  150F-104K-P-AC CC 50V 0.1uF 10% C2, C5, C6, C25, C26, C39, C40, C72,
C74, C75, C76, C77, C78, C83, C84,
C86, C87, C89, C96, C98, C100, C101,
C102, C103, C107, C112, C115, C116,
C117, C118, C119, C120, C122, C123,
C124, C128, C131, C132, C134, C143,
C144, C145, C146, C177

6.0 150F-151J-P-AC CC 50V 150P 5% 0603 C4, C13, C24, C31, C38, C44

3.0 150F-181K-P-AC CC 50V 180P 10% 0603 C50, C64, C66

6.0 150F-220K-P-AC CC 50V 22pF 10% C48, C49, C55, C56, C62, C63

3.0 150F-221K-P-AC CC 50V 220P 10% C51, C65, C67

6.0 150F-222K-P-AC CC 50V 2200pF 10% 0603 0 C11, C16, C29, C35, C43, C47

2.0 150F-223M-P-AC CC 50V 0.022U 20% C109, C110 *UK/EU

3.0 150F-271K-P-AC CC 50V 270P 10% 0603 1x2 C52, C58, C60

20 150F-300J-P-AC CC 50V 30P 5% 0603 C106, C79 *UK/EU

3.0 150F-331K-P-AC CC 50V 330P 10% C53, C59, C61

1.0 150F-561K-P-AC CC 50V 560P 10% C113 *UK/EU

20 157C-107M-5-IM CE 10V 100uF 20% RL 5X7 C121, C125 *UK/EU

2.0 157C-108M-5-05 10V+-20% 8*15.5 1000UF A C70, C71

5.0 157D-106M-5-GM CE 16V 10uF 20% RL 4x7 C99, C127, C129, C141, C176

20 157D-107M-5-1U CE 16V 100uF 20% RL 5x11 C126, C133

10.0 157D-476M-5-IM CE 16V 47UF 20% RL 5X7 C3, C17, C73, C80, C81, C82, C88,
C95, C130, C151

3.0 157D-477M-5-OVK  CE 16V 470UF 20% RL C37,C68,C69

12.0  157E-106M-5-GM CE 25V 10UF 20% RL 4X7 C7, C10, C14, C15, C27, C28, C33,
C34, C41, C42, C45, C46

1.0 157E-227M-5-PU CE 25V 220uF 20% RL C54

1.0 157E-476M-5-1U CE 25V 47uF 20% RL 5x11 C57

2.0 15CH-8R0OD-P-AC ~ CTC 0/60 8pF +/-0.5pF C91, C92

1.0 1725-713A-0000 PCB MPEG

20 1801-101K-M COIL 100UH 10% L8, L9

6.0 1803-0077-0 INDUCTOR 1.8UH SMD 0603 L1, L2, L3, L4, L5, L6

-33-



m inst®nt theatre

MAIN PCB ASSEMBLY

(CONTINUED)

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

21.0 1808-0680-0 FERRITE BEAD INDUCTOR FB14, FB15, FB16, FB18, FB20, FB21,
FB22, FB23, FB24, FB25, FB26, FB27,
FB28, FB29, FB30, FB31, FB32, FB33,
FB34, FB35, FB36

1.0 2101-0661-0 SHUNT 2P P=2.54 JP3

20 2101-1407-0 FLEXIBLE CONN 26PIN P1.0 J501B, J701B

1.0 2101-1467-0 40PIN CONN HDD/ATAPI J1

2.0 2101-1468-0 FLEXIBLE CONN 12PIN P1.0 J504A1, J801B

1.0 2101-1468-0 FLEXIBLE CONN 12PIN P1.0 J704B *UK/EU

1.0 2101-1495-0 WAFER 3PIN P=2.54 ST 6MM JP3

1.0 2101-1525-0 SOCKET 24PIN J502B

1.0 2101-2470-0 CONNECTOR B4P-VH JST J3

1.0 2102-031S-004 3 PIN ST. WAFER J505B

1.0 2102-041S-004 4P STWAFER J7

1.0 2102-091S-004 9-PIN WAFER JBA

1.0 2300-1220-0 CRYSTAL 4.332MHZ Y2 *UK/EU

1.0 2300-2220-0-* X'TAL 27MHZ FCX-03-27MHz Y1

1.0 3131-3970-0 IC DS1233D RESET ui13

3.0 3131-4850-0 IC NJM5532M JRC (SMD) U1, U4, U5

1.0 3131-9040-0 IC LC72723M RDS U8 *UK/EU

1.0 3132-0380-0 IC B1117N-1.8V 18M148 U6

1.0 3132-0390-0 IC B1117N-3.3V 33M142 u7

1.0 3132-0530-0 IC ZR36751 SMD MQFP-256 U9

1.0 3132-0570-0 IC K4S643232F-TC/L60 SMD ui4

1.0 3132-0580-0 IC MBM29LV800BA-70 SMD Uiz

1.0 3132-0800-0 IC BR24C0O8F SOP8 EEPROM U1l

1.0 3132-1230-0 IC PCM1606 24BIT 192HKZ u2

1.0 3132-1250-0 IC LM339 SMD COMPARATORS ui1o

8.0 4703-330J-P-04 RESISTOR ARRAY 1/16W RN1, RN2, RN3, RN4, RN5, RN6,RN17,
RN18

2.0 4703-472J-P-04 RESISTOR ARRAY 4.7KX4 5% RN7, RN8

9.0 4703-510J-P-04 RESISTOR ARRAY 51RX4 5% RN9, RN10, RN11, RN12, RN13, RN14,
RN15, RN16, RN19

2.0 4720-010J-J RMG 1/10W 1R 5% 0805 R73, R74

5.0 4723-000J-P RMG 1/16W OR 5% FB3, R78, R79, R84, R96

3.0 4723-101A-P RMG 1/16W 100R 1% 0603 R29, R31, R32

23.0 4723-102A-P RMG 1/16W 1K 1% R1, R3, R7, R10, R15, R17, R18, R20,
R25, R26, R41, R42, R49, R65, R69,
R71, R82, R83, R92, R94, R101, R112,
R113

1.0 4723-681J-P RMG 1/16W 680R 5% R46

-34 -



m inst®nt theatre

MAIN PCB ASSEMBLY
(CONTINUED)

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
4.0 4723-102A-P RMG 1/16W 1K 1% R100, R104, R108, R109 *UK/EU
5.0 4723-103A-P RMG 1/16W 10K 1% R60, R136, R137, R138, R139
4.0 4723-104A-P RMG 1/16W 100K 1% 0603 R55, R59, R63, R64
1.0 4723-203A-P RMG 1/16W 20K 1% R133
6.0 4723-223A-P RMG 1/16W 22K 1% R2, R8, R16, R24, R34, R48
3.0 4723-330A-P RMG 1/16W 33R 1% 0603 R66, R67, R68
1.0 4723-331A-P RMG 1/16W 330R 1% 0603 R140
6.0 4723-332A-P RMG 1/16W 3.3K 1% R5, R12, R22, R28, R44, R51
20 4723-362A-P RMG 1/16W 3.6K 1% R4, R11
1.0 4723-3920-P RMQ 1/16W 392R 1% 0603 R121
4.0 4723-392J-P RMG 1/16W 3.9K 5% R21, R27, R43, R50
7.0 4723-471A-P RMG 1/16W 470R 1% R35, R36, R37, R38, R39, R40, R56
8.0 4723-472A-P RMG 1/16W 4.7K 1%. R9, R72, R80, R81, R89, R90, R98, R99
1.0 4723-472A-P RMG 1/16W 4.7K 1%. R88 *US
20 4723-473A-P RMG 1/16W 47K 1% R102, R105
5.0 4723-510A-P RMG 1/16W 51R +/-1% 0603 R103, R106, R107, R111, R120
1.0 4723-562A-P RMG 1/16W 5.6K 1% R70
1.0 4723-682A-P RMG 1/16W 6.8K 1% R134
1.0 4723-683A-P RMG 1/16W 68K 1% R135
7.0 4723-750A-P RMG 1/16W 75R 1% 0603 R53, R54, R57, R58, R61, R62, R97
15.0  4804-1480-2 DIODE 1N4148 AT D1, D2, D3, D4, D5, D6, D7, D8, D9,
D10, D11, D12, D13, D14, D15
1.0 4837-10D1-2 DZ 1/2W 9.94~10.44V ROHM Z101
20 4853-9060-3 TR 3906 PNP SM Q12, Q13
1.0 4860-0050-5 TR SS8050 C/D SAMSUNG RL Q103
1.0 4860-0060-5 TR SS8550 C/D SAMSUNG RL Q101
1.0 4860-0640-3 TR 3904 HFE 100-300 SM Q102
PSU1 PCB ASSEMBLY
QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1.0 PCB-S1271C-PSU1 PCB ASSY PSU1 S1271C
1.0 150F-103K-J-BD CC 50V 0.01U 10% 0805 C702

4.0 150F-104K-J-BD
20 157D-108M-5-S5
20 157E-477M-5-SXE
1.0 157Q-477M-5-S5T
1.0 1725-671A-0101
1.0 2101-1408-0

1.0 2102-081S-004

CC 50V 0.1uF 10% 0805
CE 16V 1000uF 20% RL C703, C709
CE 25V 470UF 20% RL C705, C707
CE 35V 470U 20% RL 10X16 C701

PCB KEY/KEY2/PSU1/PSU2/

FLEXIBLE CONN 26PIN P1.0 J701A
WAFER 8P P2.5 ST. J6A

C704, C706, C708, C710

-35-



m inst®nt theatre

PSU1 PCB ASSEMBLY

(CONTINUED)

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

1.0 2113-2027-0 D TYPE J SOCKET 25PIN J703A

3.0 4717-2R2J-2 RMF 1/2W 2.2R 5% AT R702, R703, R704

10.0 4804-1480-3 DIODE LL4148 SM D701, D702, D703, D704, D708, D710,
D711, D713, D715, D716

1.0 483H-5V11-3 Dz 0.2W UDZS5.1B ROHM SM D717

PSU2 PCB ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

1.0 PCB-S1271C-PSU2 PCB ASSY PSU2 S1271C

1.0 150F-104K-J-BD CC 50V 0.1uF 10% 0805 C720

1.0 157C-107M-5-IM CE 10V 100uF 20% RL 5X7 C719

1.0 1725-671A-0101 PCB KEY/KEY2/PSU1/PSU2/

1.0 3130-0640-0 IC NJM78L0O5A 826 U706

2.0 3130-2020-2 IC 7805 REG 5V U701, U702

2.0 3130-2520-2 IC 7812H 12V REG, T0220F U703, U704

1.0 3130-3800-0 IC UPC79M12HF REGULATOR u707

1.0 7608-2040-4004 CONN ASSY 8P P=2.54 #22 J6éB

1.0 7609-2150-4004 CONN ASSY 9P P=2.54 #22 J8B

SCART PCB ASSEMBLY (EU/UK ONLY)

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

1.0 PCB-S1271C-SCAT PCB ASSY SCAT S1271C *UK/EU

2.0 150F-101J-J-BD CC 50V 100pF 5% 0805 1.2 C712, C713

4.0 157D-106M-5-GM CE 16V 10uF 20% RL 4x7 C9, C10, C717, C718

2.0 157D-335M-5-11 CE 16V 3.3uF 20% RL 5x5 C711, C714

1.0 157D-477M-5-OVA  CE 16V 470U 20% RL 8X c1l

1.0 1725-671A-0101 PCB KEY/KEY2/PSU1/PSU2/

11.0 1808-0680-0 FERRITE BEAD INDUCTOR FB701, FB702, FB703, FB704, FB705,
FB706, FB707, FB708, FB709, FB710,
FB711

1.0 2101-1468-0 FLEXIBLE CONN 12PIN P1.0 J704A

1.0 2102-021S-004 2P STWAFER J705B

1.0 2113-2026-0 D21 SOCKET SERIES D21-03 J705

1.0 3131-4850-0 IC NJM5532M JRC (SMD) U705

1.0 4715-102A-2 RMF 1/4W 1K 1% AT R6

1.0 4715-751A-2 RMF 1/4W 750R 1% AT R8

2.0 4720-102A-J RMG 1/10W 1K 1% 0805 R1, R2

- 36 -



m inst®nt theatre

SCART PCB ASSEMBLY (EU/UK ONLY)
(CONTINUED)

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
2.0 4720-103A-J RMG 1/10W 10K 1% 0805 R706, R708
1.0 4720-182A-J RMG 1/10W 1.8K 1% 0805 R12

2.0 4720-202A-3 RMG 1/10W 2K 1% 0805 R3, R4

2.0 4720-273A-J RMG 1/10W 27K 1% 0805 R705, R707
1.0 4720-301J-J RMG 1/10W 300R 5% 0805 R11

1.0 4720-472A-3 RMG 1/10W 4.7K 1% 0805 R5

1.0 4720-511J-J RMG 1/10W 510R 5% 0805 R9

2.0 4720-560A-J RMG 1/10W 56R 1% 0805 R10, R7

1.0 4837-4V31-3 ZENER DIODE 1/2W 4.3 SMD Z1

4.0 4860-0640-3 TR 3904 HFE 100-300 SM Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4

S-VIDEO PCB ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

1.0 PCB-S1271C-SVD  PCB ASSY SVD S1271C

1.0 157C-477M-5-0OU CE 10V 470UF 20% RL 8X11 C508

5.0 157F-335M-5-GM CE 50V 3.3uF 20% RL 4x7 C509, C514, C515, C516, C517
1.0 1725-671A-0101 PCB KEY/KEY2/PSU1/PSU2/

1.0 2101-1468-0 FLEXIBLE CONN 12PIN P1.0 J503B

3.0 2113-1183-0 1P DIN CONNECTOR HDC-050 SV501, SV502, SV503

2.0 4723-560J-P RMG 1/16W 56R 5% R520, R521

4.0 4723-820A-P RMG 1/16W 82R 1% 0603 R514, R515, R516, R517

- 37 -



m inst®nt theatre

KIT100PSW PART LIST

KIT100PSW
QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1.0 AMP-FC9X0C-UK AMP PARTS FOR DVD *UK
1.0 AMP-FC9X0C-EU AMP PARTS FOR DVD *EU
1.0 AMP-FC9X0C-US AMP PARTS FOR DVD *Us
1.0 1405-0501-0 REAR PANEL HEATSINK
1.0 1405-0502-0 REAR PANEL FOR 4.1-US HEATSINK
ACC PCB ASSEMBLY
QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1.0 PCB-FC9X0C-ACC PCB ASSY ACC FC9X0C *UK/EU
1.0 PCB-FC9X0C-ACC1 PCB ASSY ACC FC9X0C-US *UsS
4.0 153H-104K-5-PS CM 100V 0.1UF 10% RL C421, C422, C424, C425
1.0 153H-104K-5-PS CM 100V 0.1UF 10% RL C404, C408, C410 *US
20 153H-223K-5-KQA  CM 100V 0.022UF 10% RL C403, C404
1.0 1537-104M-5-7TW CM 275V 0.1UF 20% RL 18X C415 *US
2.0 153Z-103M-5-7T CM 275V 0.01UF 20% RL C413, C414
20 157D-478M-5-5&L  CE 16V 4700uF 20% RL C411, C412
2.0 157E-107M-5-KU CE 25V 100UF 20% RL 6X11 C401, C402
2.0 157E-228M-5-X9 CE 25V 2200uF 20% RL C409, C410
20 157F-107M-5-OW CE 50V 100uF 20% RL 8x12 C406, C407
1.0 157F-476M-5-IU CE 50V 47uF 20% RL 5x11 C418
1.0 1725-681A-0002 PCB ACC/AGC S/S CEM-1
1.0 1806-2311-0 EI-35 TRANSFORMER 12V/AC T402
2.0 1806-2373-0 TT-9973 DIFFERENTIAL MOD L401, L402
11.0 2101-1231-0 SPADE TERMINAL 6.3X0.8 GND7, GND8, GND9, GND10, GND11,
GND401, GND402, GND403, GND404,
GND405, GND406,
1.0 2101-9090-0 JIM2422-2M WAFER CN401
1.0 2101-9400-0 JM2422-3M WAFER CN402
1.0 2113-9558-0 2RCA JACK HSP-212V-09 G/ RCA401
1.0 3130-2520-2 IC 7812H 12V REG, T0220F U401
1.0 4500-0890-0 RELAY 12VDC,250VAC,10A RLY401
1.0 4701-102J-2 RCF 1/8W 1K 5% AT R402
1.0 4701-1223-2 RCF 1/8W 1.2K 5% AT R401
1.0 4701-333J-2 RCF 1/8W 33K 5% AT R403
1.0 4717-2R23-2-F RMF 1/2W 2.2R 5% AT R405
10.0  4804-0010-2 DIODE 1N4001 AT D401, D402, D403, D404, D413, D414,
D415, D416, D418
1.0 4804-0010-2 DIODE 1N4001 AT D417 *UK/EU

- 38 -



m inst®nt theatre

ACC PCB ASSEMBLY

(CONTINUED)

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
8.0 4805-8220-2 DIODE 1N5822 3A 40V GW D405, D406, D407, D408, D409, D410,
D411, D412
1.0 4837-27V0-2 DZ 1/2W 27V(26.2-27.6)AT 7401
1.0 4860-8710-5 TR 9012H Q402
1.0 4860-8720-5 TR 9013H SAMSUNG Q401
1.0 5200-4875-0 SWITCH ROCKER 2PIT *UK/EU
1.0 5200-4881-0 SWITCH ROCKER 2PIT SW3 *US
2.0 5202-0010-0 NTC THERMISTER 50HM 4A NTC401, NTC402
1.0 7011-6060-0 UL2547 #26 100MM 3P F/M CN404
1.0 7012-6648-0 CONN WIRE UL1007 #20 CN403
1.0 8910-0091-0 CC 400V 0.01UF +-20% RL C420
AGC PCB ASSEMBLY
QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1.0 PCB-FC9X0C-AGC PCB ASSY AGC FC9X0C
5.0 150F-101J-5-IF CC 50V 100pF 5% RL 5x3.5 C503, C514, C517, C560, C561
20 150F-471K-5-1EA CC 50V 470P 10% RL 5x3 C502, C506
2.0 153H-104K-5-PS CM 100V 0.1UF 10% RL C532, C533
5.0 153H-683K-5-0U CM 100V 0.068UF 10% RL C511, C515, C516, C518, C519
1.0 153I1-105K-9-NL CM 63V 1uF 10% RB 7.5x6. C512
1.0 1531-474K-9-NL CM 63V 0.47uF 10% RB 7.5 C513
4.0 1531-684K-5-IN CM 63V 0.68uF 10% RL C520, C521, C522, C523
20 157D-477M-5-0Y CE 470UF +-20% RL 8X13 C530, C531
2.0 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10uF 20% RL 5x11 C562, C563
20 157F-105M-5-1U CE 50V 1uF 20% RL 5x11 C501, C505
1.0 1725-681A-0002 PCB ACC/AGC S/S CEM-1
2.0 1808-0680-0 FERRITE BEAD INDUCTOR L401, L402
1.0 2101-9140-0 WAFER JM24182-3P CN502
1.0 2101-9150-0 JM24182-6P WAFER CN501
1.0 3130-9150-0 IC LM3080ON OTA NATIONAL U501

9.0 3131-6140-0 IC BA4560 ROHM U504, U505, U506, U507, U508, U509,
U520, U521, U522

U502, Us03

R504, R506

R525, R529, R565, R566

R508, R512, R514, R515, R517, R520,
R521, R526, R527, R533, R560, R561,
R562, R563, R564, R567

R503

2.0 3131-7220-0
2.0 4701-101J-2
4.0 4701-1023-2
16.0  4701-1033-2

IC TLO62 LOW POWER JFET
RCF 1/8W 100R 5% AT

RCF 1/8W 1K 5% AT

RCF 1/8W 10K 5% AT

1.0 4701-104J-2 RCF 1/8W 100K 5% AT

-39 -



m inst®nt theatre

AGC PCB ASSEMBLY

(CONTINUED)

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

1.0 4701-1133-2 RCF 1/8W 11K 5% AT R541

1.0 4701-125J-2 RCF 1/8W 1.2M 5% AT R509

5.0 4701-1533-2 RCF 1/8W 15K 5% AT R502, R534, R535, R540, R544

1.0 4701-154J3-2 RCF 1/8W 150K 5% AT R518

4.0 4701-163J-2 RCF 1/8W 16K 5% AT R537, R538, R543, R545

1.0 4701-183J-2 RCF 1/8W 18K 5% AT R549

3.0 4701-203J-2 RCF 1/8W 20K 5% AT R505, R507, R547

2.0 4701-222J3-2 RCF 1/8W 2.2K 5% AT R513, R550

1.0 4701-2233-2 RCF 1/8W 22K 5% AT R536

4.0 4701-332J-2 RCF 1/8W 3.3K 5% AT R516, R531, R568, R569

1.0 4701-392J-2 RCF 1/8W 3.9K 5% AT R546

1.0 4701-5123-2 RCF 1/8W 5.1K 5% AT R528

1.0 4701-513J-2 RCF 1/8W 51K 5% AT R501

1.0 4701-514J-2 RCF 1/8W 510K 5% AT R519

1.0 4701-622J-2 RCF 1/8W 6.2K 5% AT R532

1.0 4701-683J-2 RCF 1/8W 68K 5% AT R530

2.0 4701-752J-2 RCF 1/8W 7.5K 5% AT R539, R542

1.0 4701-824J-2 RCF 1/8W 820K 5% AT R548

1.0 4756-2036-3-15 SVR B20K H3 VZ067TL7B TP501

5.0 4804-1480-2 DIODE 1N4148 AT D501, D502, D503, D504, D505

1.0 4860-1260-5 TR 2N3906 SAMSUNG RL Q501

1.0 7012-6391-0 CONN WIRE UL1533 #26 BR CN503

PRE AMP PCB ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

1.0 PCB-FC9X0C-PRE PCB ASSY PRE AMP FC9X0C

12.0  150D-224K-J-BD CC 16V 0.22UF 10% 0805 C38, C39, C40, C41, C51, C52, C53,
C54, C64, C65, C66, C67

8.0 150F-101J-J3-BD CC 50V 100pF 5% 0805 1.2 C25, C27, C69, C71, C73, C75, C77,
C79

8.0 150F-104K-J-BD CC 50V 0.1uF 10% 0805 C34, C35, C47, C48, C60, C61, C89,
C92

6.0 150F-221J-J-BD CC 50V 220pF 5% 0805 C3, C7, C11, C15, C19, C23

6.0 150F-222K-J-BD CC 50V 2200pF 10% 0805 1 C2, C6, C10, C14, C18, C22

6.0 150F-272K-J-BD CC 50V 2700pF 10% 0805 C31, C32, C44, C45,C57, C58

3.0 157C-226M-5-1U CE 10V 22uF 20% RL 5x11 C30, C43, C56

20 157D-476M-5-1U CE 16V 47uF 20% RL 5x11 C150, C151

=40 -



m inst®nt theatre

PRE AMP PCB ASSEMBLY

(CONTINUED)

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

4.0 157D-477M-5-0Y CE 470UF +-20% RL 8X13 C87, C88, C90, C93

20.0 157E-106M-5-1U CE 25V 10uF 20% RL 5x11 C1, C4, C5, C8, C9, C12, C13, C16,
C17, C20, C21, C24, C36, C37, C49,
C50, C62, C63, C91, C199

1.0 157E-107M-5-KU CE 25V 100UF 20% RL 6X11 C190

1.0 157F-105M-5-1U CE 50V 1uF 20% RL 5x11 C99

20.0 157F-225M-5-lU CE 50V 2.2uF 20% RL 5x11 C26, C28, C33, C42, C46, C55, C59,
C68, C70, C72, C74, C76, C78, C80,
C81, C82, C83, C84, C85, C86

1.0 1725-683A-0002 PRE PCB FR4 D/S 10z

5.0 1806-2393-0 TT-9904 LE 1012A 1X12TX6 L201, L202, L203, L204, L206

20 2101-1231-0 SPADE TERMINAL 6.3X0.8 GND1, GND2

1.0 2101-9120-0 JM24182-2P WAFER CN8

1.0 2101-9150-0 JM24182-6P WAFER CN24

1.0 2101-9390-0 JM24182-8P WAFER CN6

1.0 2102-161S-004 16P ST WAFER P=2.5 CN2

1.0 2113-2027-0 D TYPE J SOCKET 25PIN CN1

1.0 2113-3047-0 D TYPE J SOCKET 25PIN CN7

1.0 3130-2020-2 IC 7805 REG 5V u23

1.0 3130-6360-0 IC 7905 -5V REG 1.5A u22

7.0 3130-8020-0 IC TLO72 DUAL J-FET U3, U4, U5, U10, U11, U12, U13

1.0 3131-6160-0 IC 7809 1A 3PIN POSITIVE ule

20 3132-0440-0 IC 74HC4053 SO-16 uil4, Uils

1.0 3132-0810-0 IC TDA7448 VOLUME U9

3.0 3132-1270-0 IC PT2311L 4-CHANNEL ue, U7, Us

1.0 4701-102J-2 RCF 1/8W 1K 5% AT R198

5.0 4708-100J-1 RCF 1W 10R 5% AL R170, R171, R172, R173, R174

18.0  4720-102J3-J RMG 1/10W 1K 5% 0805 R58, R59, R60, R61, R62, R63, R160,
R161, R162, R163, R164, R165, R180,
R181, R182, R183, R184, R185

38.0 4720-103J3-J RMG 1/10W 10K 5% 0805 R1, R4, R7, R10, R13, R28, R29, R30,
R32, R33, R34, R35, R37, R39, R40,
R41, R43, R44, R45, R46, R48, R49,
R50, R52, R53, R54, R55, R57, R64,
R65, R189, R190, R191, R192, R193,
R196, R197, R199

6.0 4720-123J-J RMG 1/10W 12K 5% 0805 R31, R36, R42, R47, R51, R56

7.0 4720-223J-J RMG 1/10W 22K 5% 0805 R2, R5, R8, R11, R14, R16, R195

8.0 4720-332J-J RMG 1/10W 3.3K 5% 0805 R3, R6, R9, R12, R15, R17, R18, R20

2.0 4720-334J-J RMG 1/10W 330K 5% 0805 R19, R21

-41 -



m inst®nt theatre

PRE AMP PCB ASSEMBLY

(CONTINUED)

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1.0 4720-472J-J RMG 1/10W 4.7K 5% 0805 R38
6.0 4720-562J-J RMG 1/10W 5.6K 5% 0805 R22, R23, R24, R25, R26, R27
6.0 4804-1480-3 DIODE LL4148 SM D1, D2, D3, D4, D5, D6
1.0 4860-8720-5 TR 9013H SAMSUNG Q1
1.0 7010-2221-0 3 PIN SHIELD WIRE ASSY CN20 TO CN21
1.0 7010-2223-0 RING T'NAL ASSY L=80MM GND3
1.0 7012-6646-0 WIRE UL1007 #26*2&UL2547 CN9
1.0 7012-6647-0 CONN WIRE UL1007 #16 M5P CN5
1.0 7012-6649-0 CONN WIRE UL1007 #20 CN3
POWER AMP PCB ASSEMBLY
QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
1.0 PCB-FC9X0C-PWRM PCB ASSY POWER AMP
6.0 150F-102K-J-BD CC 50V 1000pF 10% 0805 1 C303, C310, C317, C324, C331, C338
2.0 150F-104K-J-BD CC 50V 0.1uF 10% 0805 C360, C362
18.0 153H-104K-5-PS CM 100V 0.1UF 10% RL C207, C208, C210, C211, C212, C213,

C214, C215, C216, C217, C381, C382,
C390, C391, C392, C393, C394, C395
C380

C301, C304, C305, C308, C311, C312,
C315, C318, C319, C322, C325, C326,
C329, C332, C333, C336, C340

C302, C306, C309, C313, C316, C320,
C323, C327, C330, C334, C337, C341,

1.0 157F-106M-5-1U
17.0 157F-225M-5-1U

CE 50V 10uF 20% RL 5x11
CE 50V 2.2uF 20% RL 5x11

15.0 157F-476M-5-1U CE 50V 47uF 20% RL 5x11

C363, C364, C383

20 157Q-109M-5-$% CE 35V 10000UF 20% RL 30 C205, C206
1.0 1725-682A-0001 PCB AMP FOR ONE-BOX

1.0 1806-2374-0 TT-9974 TOROIDAL CHOKE T L301

20 2101-1529-0 PIN-HEADER DUAL ROW CN22, CN23
1.0 2101-9120-0 JM24182-2P WAFER CN308

4.0 2101-9140-0 WAFER JM24182-3P CN301, CN302, CN303, CN307
20 2101-9400-0 JM2422-3M WAFER CN305, CN306
1.0 2101-9410-0 WAFER JM2422-5M CN201

1.0 2102-071S-004 WF T8 DE 7PIN COULOMB CN202

1.0 2600-3005-0803 METAL WASHER M3X0.5X8MM D201/HEAT
1.0 2601-2608-0601 FIBRE WASHER M2.6 0.8T HEATSINK

1.0 2607-3009-0553 SPRING WASHER M3X0.9X5.5 D201/HEAT
1.0 2950-3008-0020 SCREW B-TITE PH M3X 8 MM HEATSINK

1.0 2954-2606-0000 SCREWS BT 2.6X6 HEATSINK

42 -



m inst®nt theatre

POWER AMP PCB ASSEMBLY

(CONTINUED)

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

1.0  2954-3014-3000 B-TITE 3X14MM(BLK.ZN) D201/HEAT

1.0  3130-3020-0 IC LM7915CT REGULATOR IC308

1.0  3130-3030-0 IC LM7815CT REGLATOR IC307

2.0  3131-8410-0 IC TDA7293 U302, U307

40  3132-0830-0 IC TDA7295 POWER AMP U301, U303, U304, U306

3.0  4132-1551-0 TERMINAL OUT PUT GND1, GND2, SUB/OP

3.0  4500-8050-0 RELAY 2P2T 12VDC RL201, RL202, RL203

1.0  4707-1523-2 RCF 1/2W 1.5K 5% AT R370

1.0  4708-301J-B-X RCF 1W 300R 5% ALS METAL R371

6.0  4718-100J-C-X RMF 1W 10R 5% ATS METAL R307, R314, R321, R328, R335, R342

15.0  4720-103J-J RMG 1/10W 10K 5% 0805 R207, R208, R209, R210, R211, R212,
R218, R304, R310, R318, R325, R332,
R339, R360, R361

7.0  4720-122J- RMG 1/10W 1.2K 5% 0805 R302, R308, R315, R322, R329, R336,
R363

9.0  4720-203J-J RMG 1/10W 20K 5% 0805 R215, R216, R306, R312, R320, R327,
R334, R341, R365

1.0  4720-2223-) RMG 1/10W 2.2K 5% 0805 R240

14.0  4720-2233-J RMG 1/10W 22K 5% 0805 R301, R303, R309, R313, R316, R317,
R320, R323, R326, R330, R331, R337,
R338, R390

50  4720-303J-J RMG 1/10W 30K 5% 0805 R305, R311, R319,
R333, R380

3.0  4720-4723-] RMG 1/10W 4.7K 5% 0805 R214, R217, R364

2.0  4804-0010-2 DIODE 1N4001 AT D308, D309

13.0  4804-1480-3 DIODE LL4148 SM D201, D202, D203, D204, D205, D206,
D301, D302, D303, D304, D305, D306,
D307

1.0  4840-0350-0 DIODE BRIDGE RECT. RS603 D202

1.0  4840-2150-0 BRIDGE RECTIFIER 400V D201

1.0  4860-8470-0 TR TIP 41C SGS Q301

7.0  4860-8720-5 TR 9013H SAMSUNG Q201, Q202, Q203, Q205, Q206, Q302,
Q303

1.0  5400-1831-1 HEATSINK FOR RECTIFIER D201

1.0  5400-9130-0 HEAT SINK FOR 7805 2438- IC308

1.0  7011-3240-0 2254 1533 #26 2X2PIN BRN CN310 TO 311

20  7012-6756-0 UL1015 AWG#14 BLACK GND201, GND202

1.0  7012-6757-0 UL1015 AWG#14 RED SPKIN

2.0  8910-0029-0 CE 50V 6800U 20% RL C203, C204

-43 -



m inst®nt theatre

PACKING MATERIALS

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

1.0 5120-0079-0 FUSE T3.15A 250V 5X20MM F1 *UK/EU

1.0 5120-0079-0 FUSE T3.15A 250V 5X20MM F2 *UK/EU

1.0 5120-9001-0 CERAMIC 5X20MM FUSE 250V F1 *US

1.0 5120-9001-0 CERAMIC 5X20MM FUSE 250V F2 *US
CASING MATERIALS

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION

1.0 1537-104M-5-7TW CM 275V 0.1UF 20% RL 18X C400

1.0 1806-3671-2 TOROIDAL TRAN TD-230-050 T1

1.0 2101-1530-0 ECONOMY FEMALE-HEADERS CN20

1.0 2101-1530-0 ECONOMY FEMALE-HEADERS CN21

1.0 2605-3010-0604 EXT TOOTH WASHER M3X1X6M  RCA/PANEL

1.0 2606-3005-0643 INT TEETH WASHER M3X0.5X GND/HEAT

4.0 2606-3005-0643 INT TEETH WASHER M3X0.5X REAR PANEL

1.0 2606-4004-0800 I/T WASHER M4X0.4X8 YZ REAR PANEL

2.0 2607-3009-0550 SPRING WASHER M3X0.9X5.5 AC INPUT

4.0 2607-3009-0550 SPRING WASHER M3X0.9X5.5 PCB/BRACKET

4.0 2607-3009-0553 SPRING WASHER M3X0.9X5.5 AC PCB

4.0 2607-3009-0553 SPRING WASHER M3X0.9X5.5 AMP PCB

4.0 2607-3009-0553 SPRING WASHER M3X0.9X5.5 FAN

1.0 2607-3009-0553 SPRING WASHER M3X0.9X5.5 GND/HEAT

12.0  2607-3009-0553 SPRING WASHER M3X0.9X5.5 HEAT/HEAT

7.0 2607-3009-0553 SPRING WASHER M3X0.9X5.5 IC/BRACKET

5.0 2607-3009-0553 SPRING WASHER M3X0.9X5.5 PCB/TUBE

8.0 2607-3009-0553 SPRING WASHER M3X0.9X5.5 PREPCB/TUBE

4.0 2607-4010-0703 SPRING WASHER M4X1X7 BZ TRANSFORMER

1.0 2607-4010-0704 SPRING WASHER M4X1X7MM N  REAR PANEL

20 2640-3022-0540 M3 NUT AC INPUT

4.0 2640-3022-0540 M3 NUT FAN

7.0 2640-3022-0540 M3 NUT IC/BRACKET

1.0 2640-4030-0704 NUT HEX M4 REAR PANEL

7.0 2900-3016-3000 SCREW PH M3X 16 MM BZ CR IC/BRACKET

3.0 2901-3008-3000 M3X8 C'SINK (BLK) HEAT/TUBE

2.0 2901-3020-3000 SCREW M3X20 FLAT-CS-MD AMP PCB

5.0 2904-3008-3000 SCREW M3X8 (BLK) AMP PCB

4.0 2904-3008-3000 SCREW M3X8 (BLK) AMP PCB/TUBE

8.0 2904-3008-3000 SCREW M3X8 (BLK) BRACKET/CONN

4.0 2904-3008-3000 SCREW M3X8 (BLK) BRASS TUBE

8.0 2904-3008-3000 SCREW M3X8 (BLK) PANEL/BRACKE

4.0 2904-3008-3000 SCREW M3X8 (BLK) PANEL/PCB

-44 -



m inst®nt theatre

CASING MATERIALS

(CONTINUED)

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION LOCATION
4.0 2904-3008-3000 SCREW M3X8 (BLK) PCB/BRACKET
8.0 2904-3008-3000 SCREW M3X8 (BLK) PREPCB/TUBE
2.0 2904-3010-3000 SCREW M3X10 (BLK) AC INPUT

4.0 2904-3012-3000 M.SCREW M3X12 B/H BLACK FAN

1.0 2904-4010-3000 SCREW M4X10 (BLK) REAR PANEL
4.0 2904-4019-3000 SCREW MACH M4X19 BLK ZN TRANSFORMER
8.0 2954-3008-3000 T3X8MM SELF TAPPING HEAT/BRACKET
4.0 2954-3008-3000 T3X8MM SELF TAPPING PCB/HEATSINK
12.0  2954-3014-3000 B-TITE 3X14MM(BLK.ZN) HEAT/HEAT

1.0 2954-3014-3000 B-TITE 3X14MM(BLK.ZN) JACK

7.0 3100-6381-0 MICA SHEET 25X20 IC/HEATSINK
5.0 4133-9580-0 BRASS TUBE 2751-10-0 AMP PCB

2.0 4135-0901-0 PCB BRACKET FC3T0C PRE PCB

4.0 4135-3901-0 BRACKET FOR HEATSINK HEATSINK

1.0 4135-3921-0 BRACKET FOR TRANSFORMER TRANSFORMER
4.0 4135-3931-0 BRASS TUBE 5.5XM3X42 AC PCB

20 4135-3941-1 BRASS TUBE 5.5XM3X19.2 PCB/PCB

4.0 4135-3991-0 BRASS TUBES.5XM3X21 PRE PCB

2.0 4135-4251-0 BRACKET FOR HEAT SINK HEATSINK

4.0 4135-4361-0 BRACKET FOR 25PIN PANEL/CONNEC
7.0 4135-4401-0 IC PRESSURE BKT IC/HEATSINK
4.0 4149-0511-0 EVA GASKET FAN

4.0 4149-0511-0 EVA GASKET TRANSFORMER
8.0 4153-3331-0 EVA GASKET 5*500 REAR PANEL
1.0 4153-3800-1 POWER INLET SOCKET REAR PANEL
1.0 4154-0841-0 INSULATION BUSHING U308

1.0 4840-8060-2 DIODE 1N4148 NS

1.0 5400-3202-0 HEATSINK REAR PANEL
1.0 7010-2217-0 250 T'NAL ASSY L=120MM IECI

1.0 7010-2217-0 250 T'NAL ASSY L=120MM SW1

1.0 7010-2217-0 250 T'NAL ASSY L=120MM SW2

1.0 7010-2223-0 RING T'NAL ASSY L=80MM GND

1.0 7010-2236-0 250 TNA'L ASSY L=130MM IECI

1.0 7010-2236-0 250 TNA'L ASSY L=130MM SW3

1.0 7010-2236-0 250 TNA'L ASSY L=130MM Sw4

1.0 7012-6650-0 CONN WIRE UL2547 #26*3 +

1.0 8900-9520-0 DC FAN CHA8012BS BRACKET

- 45 -



m inst®nt theatre

IC BLOCK DIAGRAM

DVD AV PCB
u508: AK4117

R
AVDD
RX1
NC
RX0
DVDD
DVSS
XTI
XTO
LRCK
BICK
SDTO

© 0O N O o b~ W N -

RN
- o

OO OO0

-
N

DVD AV PCB
U504: CS5333

DVD AV PCB

AINL

AINR

AVSS AVDD R XTI |:| XTO
L (e e e 1
1 X'tal !
24[ ] AVSS  rxo ——pf 2% Clock oesiintor . :
23[ ] PDN RX1 P S'Tp“: "l Recovery o| clock  — mcko
22 :l INTO E elector Generator i
21 ] INT1 \ ¢ ;
20[ ] CSN ' |
I DAIF » - —» LRCK
19 CCLK ' gl Audio H
18:| o ' Decoder ?}O—» VE _f> BICK
] DVDD —— — soro
17[ ] CDTO e -—> :
16[ ] uouT ; T DAUX
15[ ] NC E <—— PDN
14 ] MCLK ; v A v
13[ ] DAUX le—— csN
; AC-IMPEG | | sETr:)Tru&s Q-subcode P
! Detect Detect buffer H [—— CDTI
E —» CDTO
___________________ l ""i"""'"'""'""'V"""""""""""""
INTO INTA uouT
VA VL RST
LP Filter +
P Digital Decimation L p| HPF [}
- Filter
Comparator . SDATA
@
2 LRCK
T
El
+ SCLK
LP Filter +
_ P| Digital Decimation | p| HPF [
- Filter
S/H
Comparator
DAC
TST GND vQ MCLK FILT+ REF GND DIV DIF

U514, U515: TK15420M

Ve E

ouTA E E Vee

AN A Eé zl ouTB

+IN A |3 6(-INB
2] 6]

EIHNB

- 46 -



m inst®nt theatre

DVD MAIN PCB

us8: LC72723 7 v
+5V REF
VRer [1 16] RDS-ID/READY
CLOCK
MPXIN E E RDCL REFERENCE] (5;’:("'_"2) RECOVERY
vdda {3 14] RDDA (1187.5Hz)
vssa[4] LC72723  [1gRsT .y
¥4
Frout[s]| LC72723M  [12)moDE BPF
MPXINK _[ANTIALIASING SMOOTHING] DATA ™,
CiN[8] [11] vdad 0" FiTen > (8CF) FILTER 1| DECODER
TEST[7] [10] Vssd l
X 8 9] X
OUT': :] IN RAM |
(128bits) _‘
CLK(4.332MHz) I_’(7
TESTO—» TEST RDS-ID
0sC —"| DETECT |
XlN_T__|D|3_X0UT
DVD MAIN PCB
Ul4: K45643232C w %
) 5 3 g
Vop 0O 1 86P Vss n n
DQO g2 85p DQ15 i i 1
Vboba O 3 84 A Vssa s —
DQ1 04 83p DQ14 ‘ 1/0 Control ‘ ‘ Output Buffer G|
DQ2 5 82 DQ13 g
Vssa 06 81 P Vbba
DQ3 07 80 A DQ12
DQ4 0 8 79 P DQ1M1
Voba 09 78 B Vssa ] ]
DQ5 g 10 77 B DQ10 Sense AMP [«
DQ6 o 11 760 DQY c .
Vssa 0 12 75p Vbba 5 = ‘g: % P
DQ7 g 13 74 DQ8 ® g L >3
N.C O 14 73p N.C g N RN 3 o x| = s
vop 015 720 Vss « SIS al lzl.l2” g
DQMO O 16 71 P DQM1 3 ¥ X |x|x = o5 ‘€
WE g 17 70p N.C £ cle e 5 |5 E
—_— : w | w|w|w S ) ©
CAS g 18 69p N.C £ S 5| & u
RAS O 19 68 CLK o ® & H|;
cs Q20 67 CKE
N.C d 21 66 [0 A9 &
BAO O 22 650 A8 L . . 2 @
BA1 23 641 A7 o 2N D)
A10/AP O 24 630 A6 5 o
A0 O 25 62p A5 a3
A1 d 26 61p A4 Row Decoder ‘ ‘ Col. Buffer ‘<7 s
A2 O 27 60 A3 A |<
DQM2 d 28 59 1 DQM3 =
Vbobp O 29 58 A Vss —
N.C O 30 578 N.C = |8
DQ16 O 31 56 @ DQ31 <@
PR 04
Vssa O 32 550 Vbba S Row Buffer LCBR 84*
DQ17 Q33 54 A DQ30 = Refresh Counter «—— | RAS e
DQ18 O 34 53[0 DQ29 @ oy
Voba O 35 52 P Vssa o O
DQ19 O 36 510 DQ28 é‘*
DQ20 O 37 50 @ DQ27 a
Vssa O 38 49 [ Voba x
DQ21 d 39 48P DQ26 Address Register }47 d
w [—
DQ22 O 40 47 P DQ25 T T X
Voba O 41 46 A Vssa 3
DQ23 O 42 450 DQ24 5 8
Vobp O 43 440 Vss (S} <

47 -



m inst®nt theatre

DVD MAIN PCB

U2: PCM1606 | out \
. put Amp and 4[” OuUT1
BCK | DAC Low-Pass Filter | |
DATA1 I 10 20 [T SCKI LRCK"—P ‘
DATA2 1 2 19 [T BCK | Serial Output Amp and = VouT2
DATA3 [ 3 18 FTILRCK  paTALw, 2——pf  "PUt > P| bac Low-Pass Filter |—@ |
FMT1 1] 4 17 13 DEMP1 DATA2(3.4)—‘—> ‘
FMTO I 5 16 [ 11 DEMPO Ax | 8X Output Amp and = VouTs
DATA3(5, 6) —— L
ZEROA I} 6 15 [T Ve 5.6 } %versaln::plling I'%Anhlalncetf DAC Low-Pass Filter |—@ |
igital Filter * ultilevel
AGND LT} 7 14 £ Veom ‘ ¢ with Delta-Sigma ! >V,
Voutd s 13 [ Vout4 | Function Modulator | DAC OutputAmp_and } CoM
Voyté CI 9 12 [T Vout3 Controller : Low-Pass Filter > VouTa
Vourl £ 10 1 13 Vout2 DEMPL—— ¥ Function o }
DEMPO——¥ Control | [—» pac »——| CutputAmp and |
EMT1 IIE Low-Pass Filter i » VouTs
FMTO —— out |
put Amp and
—» DAC )— )
} Low-Pass Filter 4%_’VOUT6
‘ System Clock |
\ \
SCKI—+—] Sy,\S/It;rTagg’er Zero Detect Power Supply \
\ \
. £ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, JT _
ZEROA Vee AGND
DVD MAIN PCB
Ul2: MBM29LV800BA
RY/BY DQoto DQ1s
—»
Buffer RY/BY
Vcec —»
Vss —» _| Erase Voltage _ Input/Output
Generator o Buffers
1 ZN
WE —*™
State
BYTE —*™| Control <
—
RESET Command
Register A
- »| Program Voltage NS
Generator Chip Enable
I Output Enable ST8 Data Latch
_ o Logic
CE g
OE >
v v ~S
STB‘ Y-Decoder > Y-Gating
Timer for Add
ress »
Low V cc Detector Program/Erase Latch >
X-Decoder Cell Matrix
Ao to A18 >
A1 >

-48 -



m inst®nt theatre

DVD MAIN PCB
U9: ZR36751

GNDP

11 256

g g e

E g © o =
55,53 E8>0a00080
EEEEEE 598552388
£E28E8 ZrE5888¢8%

11 255
i
i |
i
-
[T 250
-
i o |
i |
i
1] 245
i
-
-
-
1 240
i |
i
i |
i
[T 235
-
-
i |
|
11 230
i |
i
-
-
[T 225
i o |
i |
i
i
[T 220
-
-
-
i o |
11 215
i
|
i
i
1210
1
i o |
1
o

192 Ato0p3)
RAMDATRY) 1 T B aow
RAMDATRS) LT B 190 atoop)
RAMDATES) LI B awon
RAMDATIS) T B amwon)
s I B awop
RAMDAT(18] i ————— ATDD[12]
RAMDAT[29] ] [T 185 ATDO[7)
RAMDAT[30] 0 e ATDD[11]
[ Er amopo
RAMDAT[L6] 10 [T -] ATDD[9]
RAMDAT(7) T B amoe
RAMDATEY) T 1% voor
[ B pww,cpciolion)
vDDC [ ]
15 11 | —————] GNDC
RAMADD I ]
voopA LI B s cecions
RAMADDE LI B cecion
RAMADDE] LT B cecions)
RAMADD[S] 20 [T -] GPCio[76]
A = = = | B cecion)
GNDP i [T 170 cpciofrs)
RAMADDI[2] ] | —————1 GPCIIO[79]
RAMADD(8] | VDDP
RAMADD[T] 25 LT Er cecioso)
RAMADD[10] LI B owr
RAMADDD] LI o165 cnoc
voop T B vooc
RaMADD[1] LI =
RAMADD[S] 30 I e BOOTSEL[0]
RameAl] L B eootseLn)
[ 160 eooTsELR)
[ T 3 cecioun)
RAMBAD] T 3 cecions)
Gnop 35 LI 3 cecions)
[ = = = B seoan
Ramcss LI E 155 spioato
RAMRAS# o -] SPICLK
voop LI . Eo vooea
voop 40 T P, 28 x 28 Fr—  cnoa
PCLK [ 256 pin MQF ’ Fr enoa
Gnop T Er 150 Resems
onop I Er= vooa
RaMcASY LT e Y
RAMWE# 45 L] E oo
RavboM B xo
VoD [ 145 voor
RAMDAT(7] o | GCLKA
RAMDATE] LI B restmooe
RAMDAT[S] 50 LI B cwonoc
== i | VDDADC
RANDATIS] L E 140 onoc
RAMDAT(0) L E vooc
[ o anw
Gnoc 55 [T = Aol
RANDATS] ] Er owoe
[ 135 rzconr
RAMDAT[4] - | 12CCLK
RAMDATI I Er vooe
RAMDAT[S] 60 LI Eo3 cecion
=== E3  ceciopsl
RANDATR] EI 130 veer
RAMDATI12] o FTTJ129 GnpDAC-sB
RAMDAT(13) 6 LT
c=ETEe % [} 5358927859540
SERiAs © H 22%usuwiosesa2y
33z 2 556 g3 F- I
DVD Drive
Back-End Decoder and Graphics
I' Tt o 1
Analog ideo Out
0 Closed Vidoo [ Analog Vi
) , DVP »| Caption [—— Encoder -
Drive | Drive Data Demux/Video Modulator & DACs |
— Control Processor ,
| , Coded Sub-picture] 4 !
, Sub-pictures | Decoder !
' & e U
0 N Highlight |
, 8 Processor |
U >‘ Decoded . Graphics L
I = Pictures | Video Processor I
PWM =] 7 »|Processingl o & \
- - CPU [— 5 g Unit 2D Graphics '
! 8 3 Engine
I el 8l & 9 ' | Digital Video In
o
GPIO 0 g 8| o 0SsD -
<— , 2l 5| 8 Data On-Screen '
2| &| 8§ Display |— 1
! a| 8| @ | Processor .
NAND ! s| ©| @
- Flash . = ' 4-Channel
' 2 ' Digital Audio In
2 = Coded ADP I
' i -t
- @ Audio
SPI ! System 2 Audio Data :
1 Clock 2z Processor
UART 0 (SCLK) 3 . -
! S ' | 2-to 10-Channel
PO e S IR DU U 0 T DO e U D Digital Audio Out
Plus S/PDIF Out
Flash, EPROM, PROM, etc. 32-, 64- or 128-Mbit SDRAM N

- Player software/firmware

- Coded video, audio, sub-pictures and navigation (NV_PCK)
- Decoded pictures

- OSD data

- Graphics planes

- 49 -



m inst®nt theatre

DVD KEY PCB
u801: PT6311

BT osc
Z[IT aND
S [T LeDA
% LED2

&I Lep3

B [I1 1 LED4
5[ 1T 1 Leps

& VoD
X[ 1T GR1
5 [T oR2

&[T ors

» [T GR4

¥ @ 311 GR5

/ 1
—T1 1 GR6
swi 1| (@) [T orr
g — iy 37T ore
A R— 36| T sG20/GR9
SwA 4 51T 1 SG19/GR10
DOUT CIT1T 5 34T Ve
biN LT 6 33T voD
NC 11T |7 32T SG18/GR11
i ——— b M[IT 1 SG17/GR12
sT8 LI {9 0TI SG16/GR13
e 20 TT 7 sG15/GR14
s 28 TT ] SG14/GR15
k3 LItz 27T SG13/GR16
ke T IT 11395 7516 17 18 19 20 21 22 2324 25 26
3238388288548 ¢
“TimIndre a< <X
QO 00O OE0d as oo
DO AR DADD DG Oy
0w Y w
() SGL/Ks1
5 saa/ks2
> Con.rol 7(‘ SG3/ KS3
DN L7 sc4/kse
pou— (= Serial —( seB/ K5
o Nzta (" sco/kss
CLK »| Interface Displey Nerrory —(_ SGr/Ks7
s™B [ " Segrrert —( se8/Kkss
nr var (> sGo/ Ks9
. (" SGLO/ KS10
‘ Grid o
vor R T T Drvcr —(_ SGl11/Ks11
i Keay Saan . SGL2/ KS12
OSC_ cSC T mirg Cenerzlor R CutpLt l;: SG13 GRIA
—( > 5314 GR14
v " SG15 GR1/
swi o — (5316 GR13
sw2 oo » Gonea > Kay Mafrix Memory > se17/6R1Z
-~ vt —_ SN e -
Sw3 = Re'?qpi;‘rer —x:{ 518 CR11
Swa - (C s319 GRIC
—( > SG20 GRa
IFD1 _—— > GR1
LED2 < LLL > arz
L=D3 :‘< D-ivar ¢nd |’: 5R3
LD —— Nrver (> Gra
-ER5 ()« I;:r GR5
Jimimirg Cireuit ———————> — ) GRg
—(> GR?
(0 Gre
Oy Do T T
Ki K2 K2 Ke VDD GNEG VEE

-50 -



m inst®nt theatre

DVD KEY PCB
U803: AT89C2051
N\

RST/VPP [ 1 201 vce

(RXD) P3.0[] 2 190 PL7

(TXD) P3.1[] 3 18[1P16

XTAL2 [] 4 170 P15

XTAL1C]5 16[1P1.4

(INTO) P3.2[] 6 15[0P13

(INT1)P3.3[] 7 14[1P1.2

(To)P3.40]8 13 [J P1.1 (AIN1)
(T1) P35 9 12 [1P1.0 (AINO)

GND ] 10 11 [0 P3.7
Vee 3
1 RAM ADDR.
GND | REGISTER b RAM FLASH ;
' 2 i
= Y 1
' A A y !
1 : : 1
\ PROGRAM !
‘ B STACK ‘
! ADDRESS \
: REGISTER ACC POINTER REGisTER |
1 4 !
<P BUFFER >
; T™P2 T™MP1 :
1 PC ;
' ALU INCREMENTER » 1
! INTERRUPT, SERIAL PORT, 1
1 AND TIMER BLOCKS i
i A i
: 4 . PROGRAM 1
‘ pSW COUNTER >
! 7 !
1 TIMING  |\NSTRUCTION Y v ‘
RST ——B AND |"ReGISTER _— 4 DPTR >
PORT 1 PORT 3 1
w LATCH LATCH ;
f COMPARATOR . |
! - 3
0sC v
; | PORT 1 DRIVERS | »I PORT 3 DRIVERS | 1

Ca o HEID T

-51 -



m inst®nt theatre

PSW PRE AMP
U6, U7, U8: PT2311

REF —] 1 ~— 28— CLK
VDD ] 2 27 1 DATA
AGND —] 3 26— DGND
TREB_L — 4 253 LFOUT
TREB_R —] 5 24— RFOUT
RIN ] 6 23— LROUT
ROUT 1 7 22— RROUT
LOUD R ] & 21 £/ BOUT_R
RIN3 ] 9 20—/ BIN_R
RIN2 ] 10 193 BOUT_L
RINT T 11 18— BIN_L
LOUD_L 12 17633 LouT
LIN3 13 16 LIN
LIN2 114 151 LIN1

LOUT LIN LOUD L BOUT L BIN.L TREB L
1 16) 12) 19, U§ 4
Speaker
Dé ATT
e \o——@ LFOUT
LINT (3 I\ R, ©
LINZ Mute
LIN2 (14 o A
LIN3 Volume Speaker
LIN3 (3 © LO%D Bass Treble 41T
Input
P A A \G——® LROUT
Selector
RIN3 Mute
RIN3 (¢ © & Gain
Seri
RIN2 — erial Bus Decoder & Latches 4 25 CLK
RIN2 10, 13}
RIN1 I 2) DATA
RINT (i1 o & |
39 DGND
\ \ Speaker
TT
Vo(lgl;me Bass — Treble \C
LOUD r" {29 RFOUT
Mute
1
Ry — Speaker
Dé §TT
Supply \0——62 RROUT
l Mute
| ) (o) B Q) (20} G)

VDD AGND REF ROUT RIN LOUD _RBOUT_R BIN_R TREB_R

-52 -



m inst®nt theatre

PSW PRE AMP PCB
U9: TDA7448

Vs (1] 1 ~ 20 [1OJ CREF
N1 (T] 2 19 [1J IN2
IN3 (T 3 18 [1D IN4
INs (CT] 4 17 [IJ IN6
ouTs (] 5 16 [TJ ouTsé
ouTt3 (T 6 15 [T) ouT4
outL (4 7 14 [T) ouT2
N.C. (T} 8 13 [IJ NC.
SDA (T} ¢ 12 [TJ ADDR
scL (1] 10 11 [ITJ GND
2 7
IN1 ¢ VOLUME : —0 OUT1
50K
19 14
IN2 ¢ VOLUME : —0O) OUT2
50K
3 6
IN3 ¢ VOLUME : —O) OUT3
50K
18 15
IN4 VOLUME : —0 OUT4
50K
4 5
IN5 ¢ VOLUME <: ——0 OUT5
50K
17 16
IN6 ( VOLUME —O) OUT6
50K :
2 10 SCL
11 I“C BUS
GND SUPPLY DECODER ° SDA
CREF 1 ADDR
Vs

-53-



m inst®nt theatre

EXPLODED VIEW AND PART LIST

SUBWOOFER

REF | DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 ONE BOX SUB GRILLE 4134-7072-0 1.0 EA
2 MA SCREW 4*15 6.8MM BK/R 2900-4015-3000 4.0 EA
3 10" WF FOR FC8D0OC-EU/UK/ 8900-6140-0 1.0 EA
4 RUBBER FOOT FOR KHT-SUB 4154-2681-0 4.0 EA
5 ACRYLIC FRONT PANEL 4154-3082-1 1.0 EA
6 ACOUSTIC WOOL 860*320*30 4153-0351-0 1.0 EA
7 EI-35 TRANSFORMER 12V/AC 1806-2311-0 6.0 EA
8 CAB FOR ONE_BOX_SUB 1403-4970-1 1.0 EA
9 EVA GASKET 5*500 4153-3331-0 6.5 EA
AMP PARTS FOR DVD SUBWOOFER | AMP-FC9X0C-EU 1.0 EA
10 |AMP PARTS FOR DVD SUBWOOFER | AMP-FC9X0C-UK 1.0 EA
AMP PARTS FOR DVD SUBWOOFER | AMP-FC9X0C-US 1.0 EA
11 EVA GASKET 4149-0511-0 4.0 EA
12 | SPRING WASHER M4X1X7 BZ 2607-4010-0703 4.0 EA
13 | SCREW MACH M4X19 BLK ZN 2904-4019-3000 4.0 EA
14 | SCREW T4.0X20MM TAPPING 2910-4020-3000 12.0 EA

-54 -




m inst®nt theatre

DVD PLAYER

REF |DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY REF |DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 FRONT PANEL 1405-0301-0 1 26 | TOP CABINT 1405-0101-0 1
2 DOOR LENS 3716-9411-0 1 27 |PC PATCH 4155-0091-0 1
3 DOOR 4154-6941-0 1 28 | DVD MECHANISM TD-505-A TOHEI | 4111-1121-0 1
4 BRACKET DOOR 4135-3951-0 2 29 | PCB COVER 4135-4211-0 1
5 M.SCREW M2.6X6 2904-2606-0000 2 30 | REAR PANEL 1405-0402-0 1
6 SPRING DOOR 2510-3621-0 2 31 | RATING LABEL 3000-9944-0 1
7 SCREW M3X6 2904-3006-0000 8 32 | RUBBER FOOT 4157-0441-0 4
8 BUTTON 2446-6101-0 8 33 | PCB-S1271C-KEY 1725-671A-0000 1
9 SCREW M3X8 2904-3008-0000 16 34 | PCB-S1271C-KEY 1725-671A-0000 1
10 | LED SPACERS LH-5-6.5 4171-0061-0 1 35 | PCB-S1271C-MPEG 1725-671A-0000 1
11 LIGHT RESISTANCE(q 5203-0001-0 1 36 |PCB-S1271C-SVD 1725-671A-0000 1
12 | LED SPACER LH-5-3 4171-0031-0 1 37 | PCB-S1271C-SCAT 1725-671A-0000 1
13 | LED 3MM BLUE 3700-2824-B 1 38 | PCB-S1271C-PSU1 1725-671A-0000 1
14 | CUHION 4157-0601-0 1 39 | PCB-S1271C-DIG 1725-671A-0000 1
15 | LEE FILTER 704 4155-0031-0 1 40 |PCB-S1271C-PSU2 1725-671A-0000 1
16 | DISPLAY LENS 3716-9512-0 1 41 | PCB-S1271C-AV 1725-712A-0000 1
17 | BOTTOM CABINET 1405-0201-0 1

18 | M3X20MM 2904-3020-3000 8

19 | PC INSULATOION PIECE 4154-7351-0 1

20 |PC PATCH 4154-7341-0 1

21 | SCREW M3X8 BLK ZN 2904-3008-3000 2

22 | T3X8MM SELF TAPPING 2954-3008-3000 10

23 | METAL WASHERM3X0.5X8MM 2600-3005-0803 4

24 | SPRINGWASHER M3X0.95.5 2607-3009-0553

25 | 11MM BADGE 2150-5782-0

- 55 -



m inst®nt theatre

SPEAKER

©u @

CK
TO EXCITER -VE
TERMINAL

@ @ 15 B @9 @©i5

TO X/OVER +VE
INPUT TERMINAL

RED | BLACK
(WEHX (WF+)

TO EXCITER -VE (BLACK)
" TERMINAL

| TOEXCITER +VE (BLUE)
TERMINAL

| TO X/OVER -VE (RED/BLACK)
INPUT TERMINAL

I~ TO X/OVER +VE (RED)
INPUT TERMINAL

- 56 -

REF | DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY REF | DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY REF | DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY

1 GRILLE ASSY 4158-6020-0 2.0EA 16 | REAR PANEL FOR NXT SAT 4158-4050-0 1.0EA 31 |FRONT METAL GRILLE FOR NXT 4134-7111-0 1.0EA
2 SIDE PANEL B FOR NXT SAT 1422-3031-1 1.0EA 17 | 30UF +/-10% 26*12 MDLELE-C0193 | 157F-306K-1-@ W1.0EA 32 |[4"UNI-Q -TWEETER TW-FC1J0C 1.0EA
3 GRILLE PEG K190223A 4154-2851-0 8.0EA 18 | SHRINKAGE TUBE ID=4MM UL 1660-0870-0 0.06M 33 | 4" WOOFER FOR ONE BOX 8900-6170-0 1.0EA
4 GRILLE BUNG K190221G 4154-2861-0 5.3333EA 19 | M4*20 NICKEL SCREW 2908-4020-4400 6.0EA 34 | RUBBER SPACER ID7*OD16*4 KJC122-00 | 4153-2881-0 6.0EA
5 ADHESIVE PAD- 17MM 4149-9351-0 1.0EA 20 | SIDE PANEL A FOR NXT SAT 1422-3030-1 1.0EA 35 |BUTYL TAPE 2 DIA CONSIGN 9500-1100-0 0.04M
6 ADHESIVE PAD - 25MM 4149-9341-0 1.0EA 21 | EVA GASKET FOR NXT 4149-9271-1 1.0EA 36 |GRILLE BUNG K190222G 4154-3051-0 2.66667EA
7 SHELF STAND FOR NXT 1422-6040-0 1.0EA 22 | NXT EXCITOR REF REASONIC 8900-3620-0 1.0EA 37 | SPRING WASHER M4X1X7MM N 2607-4010-0704 6.0EA
8 STAND BASE FOR NXT 4154-2881-0 1.0EA 23 | DOUBLE STICK WASHER 3000-7474-0 1.0EA

9 M6*14 NICKEL SCREW 2908-6014-4400 1.0EA 24 | DECOUPLING PAD 220928A 4149-9211-0 1.0EA 39 | KAM193 WOOL 260*115*25GR 4153-0291-0 0.25EA
10 | M6 SQUARE NUT 4159-0481-0 1.0EA 25 | HONEYCOMB PANEL FOR NXT SAT | 1490-8083-0 1.0EA 40 | METAL WASHER M6X0.5X10 2600-6005-1002 1.0EA
11 | SPK WIRE RED/ BLACK 250MM 7012-1060-0 1.0EA 26 | SCREW MX30 BH BLK ZN 2904-4030-3000 1.0EA 41 | UL1007 AWG#20 BLACK 1681-1000-A 0.1M
12 | 3M BUMPON STRIP SJ-5816 4153-3321-0 2.0EA 27 | SCREW S-TITE 4X16 PH BLK ZINC | 2940-4016-3000 3.0EA 42 | CABLE TIE 150MM*2.7MM 6360-1371-0 2.0EA
13 | MODEL LABEL FOR ONE BOX 3000-7443-0 1.0EA 28 | X/IOVER FOR ONE-BOX X/OVER-FC9POC | 1.0EA

14 | SPK WIRE BLUE/BLACK 7012-1050-0 1.0EA 29 | RETAINING BRACKET 4"UNIQ 1403-1990-0 1.0EA

15 | EVA GASKET 3*515 4153-3381-0 4.0EA 30 |11MM BADGE FOR NXT MATT 2150-5782-0 1.0EA




m inst®nt theatre

PACKING DIAGRAM

DVD and Accessories Subwoofer

23

17,18,19,20

24 . 12

DVD SERIAL NO
dvd

SERIALNO 6

subwoofer

BAR 25
DVD SERIAL NO

26.SPEAKER SERIAL

REF | DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY REF | DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY REF | DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY
1 CARTON OUTER KIT100 1436-7001-1-3 1 15 | P.BAG K280065A 300X420MM 1497-4732-0 2 1 CARTON SUBWOOFER KIT100 1436-6301-1-3 1
2 CARTON SHEET 1450-7580-1 1 16 |POLYBAG 1497-1062-0 1 2 POLYFORM SUBWOOFER 1490-4311-1 4
3 POLYFORM SPEAKER LEFT 1490-4331-1 2 17 | KIT100 MANUAL 4301-7104-0 1 3 PE BAG 840X700X0.05 1497-7202-0 1
4 POLYFORM SPEAKER RIGHT 1490-4341-1 2 18 | SETUP SHEET KIT100 3050-2911-0 1 4 PE FOAM BAG FOR PSW2010 1497-5172-0 1
5 POLYFORM BOTTON 1490-4351-1 1 19 |SAFETY SHEET 3050-2951-0 1 5 UPC LABEL S127XC 3001-0036-0 1
6 POLYFORM TOP 1490-4361-1 1 20 | W.CARD FOR KEF 4301-6037-1 1 6 BARCODE S/N LABEL 3000-6333-0 1
7 FM ANTENNA UL1007 AWG22 2107-1281-0 1 21 | PLOYBAG 1497-7362-0 1 7 PP TAPE (PVC) 2" 9500-0070-0 3.0
8 AM LOOP ANTENNA 2113-1155-0 1 8 STRETCH FILM W=450 9500-1010-0 5.0
9 GREENCELL 3A SIZE GP24G2 4060-0530-0 2 23 | POLYBAG 1497-1102-0 3

10 |TC1490GP 3 CORE CORD 7011-5030-0 1 24 | POLYBAG 1497-4102-0 2

11 PIN CORD AS RCA3P 7012-6531-0 1 25 | UPC LABEL S127XC 3001-0036-0 1

12 | SPEAKER CABLE L=5M KEF 7012-6622-0 1 26 | BARCODE S/N LABEL 3000-6333-0 1

13 | 25-PIN D-TYPE CABLE GREY 7012-6703-0 1 27 | PP TAPE (PVC) 2" 9500-0070-0 3.0

14 | REMOTE CONTROL HANDSET 8912-0042-0 1 28 | STRETCH FILM W=450 9500-1010-0 5.0

.57 -



m inst®nt theatre

ASSEMBLY LIST

Assembly can be ordered according to the following information.

GPE Service Part

-58 -

GPE component or PCB number | Description and assembly Location P/N (SVC) GP part No. KEF part No.
Complete system
KIT100-UK SP3431AB KIT100-silver-UK-multipack S1271C S1271C SP3431AB
KIT100-EURO SP3431AA KIT100-silver-EURO-multipack S1272C S1272C SP3431AA
KIT100-USA SP3431AC KIT100-silver-USA-multipack S1273C S$1273C SP3431AC
SUB systems
KIT100 DVD player UK/EU Head unit with scart zone 2 DVD SVC-S1271C-DVD — SVC-S1271C-DVDX
KIT100 DVD player USA Head unit without scart zone 1 DVD SVC-S1273C-DVD — SVC-S1273C-DVDX
KIT100 PSW UK Subwoofer electronics including rear panel PSW SVC-FC9X0C/UK-AMP AMP-FC9X0C-UK SVC-FC9XO0C-EU-AMPX
KIT100 PSW EU Subwoofer electronics including rear panel PSW SVC-FC9X0C/EU-AMP AMP-FC9X0C-EU
KIT100 PSW US Subwoofer electronics including rear panel PSW SVC-FC9X0C/US-AMP AMP-FC9X0C-US SVC-FC9X0C-US-AMPX
Full kit of parts
KIT100 DVD Full kit of parts UK/EU The full BOM for the DVD head unit not assembled UK/EU DVD SVC-8901-4800-0 — SVC-8901-4800-0
KIT100 DVD Full kit of parts USA The full BOM for the DVD head unit not assembled USA DVD SVC-8901-4820-0 — SVC-8901-4820-0
KIT100 PSW Full kit of parts The full BOM for the PSW assembly not assembled PSW SVC-FC9X0C-UK —
Fully populated PCBs
PCB PSU 240v UK&EURO PSU-UK&EURO 240v jumpers, 7 wire loom PSW SVC-FC9X0C-ACC PCB-FC9X0C-ACC PCB-FC9X0C-ACCX
PCB PSU 110v USA PSU-USA 110v jumpers, 7 wire loom PSW SVC-FC9X0C-ACCH PCB-FC9X0C-ACC1 PCB-FC9X0C-ACC1X
PCB Amp heat sink & 4 mounting brackets, 2 side air deflectors, 2 side plates and amp clips, pillars, diode PSW SVC-FC9X0C-PWRM PCB-FC9X0C-PWRM PCB-FC9X0C-PWRMX
heat sink
PCB Pre-amp mounting plates, earth strap,16 wire loom, 6 wire to volume, 4 wire to amp, 3 wire to amp, 3 wire PSW SVC-FC9X0C-PRE PCB-FC9X0C-PRE PCB-FC9X0C-PREX
to self, 3 ground straps
PCB AGC ground strap, 4 pillars PSW SVC-FC9X0C-AGC PCB-FC9X0C-AGC PCB-FC9X0C-AGCX
PCB Record 3 wires PSW SVC-FC9X0C-RCORD — SVC-FC9X0C-RCORDX
PSW cables ALL THE CABLES NOT COVERED IN PSW PCB ASSYs PSW SVC-FC9X0C-CABLE — SVC-FC9X0C-CABLEX
PCB front panel PCBA keys, two cables, coloured lens film DVD SVC-S1271C-KEY PCB-S1271C-KEY PCB-S1271C-KEYX
PCB key pad PCBA keys DVD SVC-S1271C-KEY2 PCB-S1271C-KEY2 PCB-S1271C-KEY2X
PCB main UK/EU Decoder and memory  UK/EU DVD SVC-S1271C-MPEG PCB-S1271C-MPEG PCB-S1271C-MPEGX
PCB main US Decoder and memory  US DVD SVC-S1273C-MPEG1 PCB-S1271C-MPEGH1 PCB-S1271C-MPEG1X
PCB tuner PCB 1725-671A-0000 and ribbon cable, insulator DVD SVC-S1271C-CON PCB-S1271C-CON PCB-S1271C-CONX
PCB AV two main board ribbon cables, SPDIFFcover DVD SVC-S1271C-AV PCB-S1271C-AV PCB-S1271C-AVX
PCB SPDIFF DVD SVC-S1271C-DIG PCB-S1271C-DIG PCB-S1271C-DIGX
PCB SVideo DVD SVC-S1271C-SVD PCB-S1271C-SVD PCB-S1271C-SVDX
PCB Scart UK/EU only DVD SVC-S1271C-SCAT PCB-S1271C-SCAT PCB-S1271C-SCATX




m inst®nt theatre

GPE Service Part

- 59 -

GPE component or PCB number | Description and assembly Location P/N (SVC) GP part No. KEF part No.

PCB interconnect DVD SVC-S1271C-PSU1 PCB-S1271C-PSU1 PCB-S1271C-PSU1X

PCB regulators DVD SVC-S1271C-PSU2 PCB-S1271C-PSU2 PCB-S1271C-PSU2X

DVD cables set 7012-6707-0, 7012-6710-0, 7012-6727-0, 7012-6728-1, 7012-6729-0, 7012-6730-0, 7012-6731- DVD SVC-S1271C-CABLE — SVC-S1271C-CABLEX
0, 7603-2170-2004

Mechanicals

DVD head unit lid Lid, insulator, badge DVD SVC-S1271C-TCAB — SVC-S1271C-TCABX

DVD head unit base Base, label, DVD door springs and partition, feet DVD SVC-S1271C-BCAB — SVC-S1271C-BCABX

DVD rear panel UK&EURO Euro / UK rear panel with CE mark DVD 1405-0402-0 1405-0402-0 1405-0402-0X

DVD rear panel USA USA rear panel with ETL mark DVD 1405-0401-0 1405-0401-0 1405-0401-0X

DVD front panel Front panel, DVD flap, display lens and key PCBs DVD SVC-S1271C-PANEL — SVC-S1271C-PANELX

PSW chasse Box, feet, mirror PSW SVC-BOX-FC9X0C SS-FC9X0C-COMMON SS-FC9X0C-COMMONX

PSW rear panel-UK&EURO rear panel, power switch and 4 wires, power connector and cap & earth screw & 3 wires, fuse, 3 PSW SVC-FC9X0C-COM PKG-FC9X0C-COMMO PKG-FC9X0C-COMMOX
mounting pillars, D-type holding brackets

PSW rear panel-USA rear panel, screws, power switch with 4 wires, power connector and cap & earth screw & 3 wires, PSW SVC-FC9X0C-COM!1 — SVC-FC9X0C-COM1X
fuse, 3 mounting pillars, D-type brackets

Speakers

10” drive unit Complete drive unit (WAS Complete drive unit and grill) PSW SV(C-8900-6140-0 SPK-FC9X0C-UK SPK-FC9X0C-UKX

satellite speaker Complete speaker SAT SVC-FC9POC FC9POC FC9OPOCX

UniQ driver Complete drive unit, front plastic, badge, front grill SAT SVC-8900-6190-0 8900-6190-0 8900-6190-0X

NXT panel and satellite frame exciter and panel, metal frame, rear plastic,connector,capacitor and wires SAT SVC-NXT-FC9POC — SVC-NXT-FC9POCX

Satellite speaker desk top foot SAT SVC-1422-6040-0 1422-6040-0 1422-6040-0X

Crossover assembly for SAT SAT SVC-XOVER-FC9P0C — SVC-XOVER-FC9POCX

Accessories

Remote control (standard) Remote control and 2 x AAA batteries ACC SVC-S1271C-REM 8912-0042-1 8912-0042-1X

Remote control (Global pre-programmed) | Remote control and 2 x AAA batteries ACC SVC-S1273C-REM — SVC-S1273C-REMX

Interconnect cable Cable for connection between DVD and PSW ACC 7012-6622-0 7012-6622-0 7012-6622-0X

Speaker cable ACC 7012-6703-0 7012-6703-0 7012-6703-0X

FM Ariel ACC 2107-1281-0 2107-1281-0 2107-1281-0X

AM Ariel ACC 2113-1155-0 2113-1155-0 2113-1155-0X

Composite video cable and tv audio pair ACC 7012-6531-0 7012-6531-0 7012-6531-0X

cable

scart cable ACC 7012-6784-0 7012-6784-0 7012-6784-0X

Quick start guide ACC 3050-2911-1 3050-2911-1 3050-2911-1X

User manual Europe KIT100 User manual (UK, F, D, |, ES, P) ACC 4301-7104-2 4301-7104-1 4301-7104-1X

User manual USA KIT100 User manual (USA, ES) ACC 4301-7146-0 4301-7146-0 4301-7146-0X

1yr warranty card same as speakers ACC 4301-6037-1 4301-6037-1 4301-6037-1

Power lead UK ACC 7011-5030-0 7011-5030-0 240126A

Power lead EURO ACC 7011-6220-0 7011-6220-0 240128A

Power lead USA ACC 7010-9640-0 7011-9640-0 240127A




m inst®nt theatre

GPE Service Part

GPE component or PCB number | Description and assembly Location P/N (SVC) GP part No. KEF part No.
Packaging

DVD box (UK) DVD box and packing for speakers, accessories and DVD unit ACC SVC-S1271C-PKGDV PKG-S1271C PKG-S1271CX

DVD box (US) DVD box and packing for speakers, accessories and DVD unit ACC SVC-S1273C-PKGDV PKG-S1271C PKG-S1273CX

PSW box (UK) PSW box and packing for PSW unit ACC SVC-S1271C-PKGSU — SVC-S1271C-PKGSUX
PSW box (US) PSW box and packing for PSW unit ACC SVC-S1273C-PKGSU — SVC-S1273C-PKGSUX
Outer box Outer box ACC 1437-2101-0-1 1437-2101-0-1 1437-2101-0-1X
Stands

KIT100-stands Complete stand pair STD SVC-FCC20C FCC20C SP3444AA

top caps final polished parts STD SVC-4154-3071-1 4154-3071-1 4154-3071-1X
Packaging box, packaging and instructions STD svc-145b-0580-0 1456-0580-0 1456-0580-0X

Bits Screws and alen key STD svc-2901-5016-4400 2901-5016-4400 2901-5016-4400X

Bits Alen key STD svc-2150-4031-0 2150-4031-0 2150-4031-0X
Instructions Instruction sheet STD svc-4301-5260-0 4301-5260-0 4301-5260-0X

Fixings

Fixings screws Full set of screws use in KIT100 all SVC-S1271C-SCREW — SVC-S1271C-SCREWX
Components

Fuse UK/EU FUSE T3.15A L 250V 5X20MM PSW 5120-0079-0 5120-0079-0 5120-0079-0X

Fuse USA FUSE ceramic 250V 5X20MM 6.3A PSW 5120-9001-0 5120-9001-0 5120-9001-0X

DVD drive Tohei TD-505-A, power and ribbon cable, tray cover DVD 4111-1121-0 4111-1121-0 4111-1121-0X
TOROIDAL transformer TD-230-050 with wiring loom and mounting bracket PSW 1806-3671-2 1806-3671-2 1806-3671-2X

Fan with 2 wires PSW 8900-9520-0 8900-9520-0 8900-9520-0X
Subwoofer grill PSW SVC-4134-7072-0 4134-7072-0 4134-7072-0X

Side grille for satellite Single pack SAT SVC-4158-6020-0 4158-6020-0 4158-6020-0X

Radio tuner including insulation sheet DVD 1300-0776-0 1300-0776-0 1300-0776-0X

-60 -






